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Office Me~ 
:. \ 

__ -.-.--dum • UNITED: 

TO Director, FBI 

FROM :~AC, NEV{ YORK 
(j) 

SUBJECT: JAHAM 
PERJURY; ESPIONAGE .... R 

• _~ GOVERNMENT 

DATE: June 20, 1949 

. Th~re is enclosed for~~e Washington Field Office, a subpoena 
calling for the records at th7 G~or etown Uhixe~fl~i~y_E£s~~~l~ Washington, 
D!_C., in connection with TIMO ' OBSON, who was in 1937 a patient &t 
the above-mentioned hospital. ~s rs. Donegan and Murphy, who are pr.~ f 

secuting this case for the Government, have requested that an Agent of 
the Washington Field Office personally deliver this subpoena to the 
hospital and obtain the records described in the subpoena. Messrs. 
Donegan and Murphy have advised that at the present time they do not 
anticipate calling anyone from the hospital or an Agent of the Washington 
Field Offioe to testify in connection with the requested doouments but 
merely 'Wish to have them for use during the trial. in the event it mIl {\ 
be necessary for anyone froin the hospital or an Agent from the Washington c--.. 2$,:­
Field Office to so testify telephonic arrangements w.tll be made for the t: '~1' 
appearance of any desired wi tness.es. (. ~~ V ~ 

It is suggested that the records obtained be immediately forwarded 
to the New York Office. 

2 0.0. Washington Field (Ene .. ) (REGISTERED MAIL. SPEOIAL DELIVERY) 

TGS:RMC 
65-14920 

Ht:(;ORDfIJ .. ;7 
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64 • 

Office.; Memorandu1n • 
TO 

K\. ~~ ~ if. Ladd 

~. B. Fletch~ . 
(f)~ARtu.~ 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

DATE: June 20, 1249 ~ 

;/ 

1Ir. Tolson 
IIr.E.A.~ 

f 1Ir. Clegg -
1Ir. Glavlft--
1Ir. Ladd~>' 1Ir. N1cho • 
llr. Rosen ... 
Yr. Tracy " 
1Ir. Egan:=-~_ 

At 5-:30 p.m. ASAC Belmont called. and stated ~i Xo)::i<.,..l.,:i.n!es ll 

reporter had called him and stated that they had a report -thatIimGih~­
~bson, son of I,frs. Hiss 'was missing. Eelmont stated that he had no such 

information. I told him no such information had previously come to my 
attention. I,T. Donegan 'was advised of this report. 

::: ~gga 
Jg:: ~~~,r.ing=t=on-
1Ir. Qu1nn Tamn­
Tele. Room -
1Ir. Nease -­
l.!1ssHo~ 
lUes Gandy -

Action 

None. This is for your information. 

HBF:OFM 

00 JuL15194·9 

RECORDED <: Wi 
\\,\otit\) .. 11 

. :. ,-, . 
. ' \' 'I'" ,I'" -. t'.' ' ,~ ., 

J 2t~L3 3_~ ~ 35'~ 1 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF I~TIG~TION 

Room 5744 1949 

TO; VDirector 
-Mr. Ladd 
__ Mr. Clegg 
__ Mr. Glavin 
-Mr. Harbo 
__ Mr. Nichols 
__ Mr. Rosen 
__ Mr. Tracy 
__ Mr. Fletcher 
__ Mr. Mohr 
__ Mr. Ce,rlson 
__ Mr. Nease 

Mr. Talean ••••••••••• 

Mr. Ladil ••••••••••••• 

Mr. ('!Iet!1t •••••••••••• 

Mr. Glavin ••••••••• _ 

Mr. Nirnals •••••••••• 

rSr . Rnaen ••••••••••• 

l'i!r. TrClcy· ••••••••••• 

r.!r. Ht:'r ... (> ••••••••••• 

r:r. r :~~ .~ ............ _ .. 
'>.(.It:'. r:oc;~:1 •••••••• ,_ 

Mr. Ncnee •••••••••••• 

!llis" Gona)' •••••• ; ........ 

__ Miss Gandy 
----Personnel Files Section 
----Records Section 
__ Mrs. Ski llman 

See Me For Appropriate Action 

Send File Note and Return 

Kisseloff-3051 
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Office Me~: tdum 
TO : Ur. D. rI\ ~-dd 

~'~HY H. B. Fletch~'" i . 
SUBJECT: O1AHA1.~ 

STANDARD FOITh{ NO. 64 

FROM 

• • UNITED SrATES GOVERNMENT 

DATE: June 21, 1949 
lIr. To18on_ 

~: gi!~~=:..-::.== 
lIr. Lac1c1:.,...."... __ 
lIr. N1cliolB __ 
lIr. Roeen __ 
lIr. Tracy_ 
lIr. Eg&n,=-__ 
Yr. ournea __ 
Mr. Harbo_ 

~: ~~:;lngtOn_ At 4 pm ASAC Belmont called and made reference to Bu:ceal)~ tetter 1Ir. qulIm T8lIIll_ 

dated liay 20 last, furnishing information concerning Judge car~t ' yzanski ~!eNe:~~ 
Il1ee Holmee_ 

of rassachusetts, a character witness for Hiss. fie Belmont sated that lI1e9 Qanc1y-

information furnished was apparently taken from a depart~ental applicant ~ 
file plus information in possession of· the Bureau obtained from confidential~.L 
technical informants. 1:r. Donecan v:ants to cross-examine \Tyzanski but does {' , 
not feel free to use the information from the confidential technical informants 
indicated. Belmont stated that he vlants to have the Boston Office Q leck its 

(J
iles and furnish the New York Office information which could be used on cross­

examination without possible embarrassment to the Bureau. I authorized this 
type of check of the Boston files. I told hill., however, that he should not 
request the Boston Office of any invest:rga"t:lOn-b"f'dud'g'e-Wyzanski:-

.- It ' ra.'M"'_~''' ' __ -..... '---------- - .- _ . -4.-. _ ... -

t
T ASAC Belmont further made reference to the testimony of J~~~h_R. 

' . B~out, who testified that he had rented a cottage to Chambers but saw n? 
one else at the cottage although he lived only one hundred feet away. Th1s 
is contrary to the report of intervimv by Special Agent Kirkland of the Philadelphia 
Office. He stated he planned to call the Philadelphia Office and talk to 
Special AGent Kirkland concerning the reportedly results of the interview 
and that lire Donegan planned to inquire of Boucout on cross-examination whether 
or not he had furnished infornation to Special Agent Kirkland contrary to that 
to which he testified. If Boucout does not respond affirmatively, li.r. Donegan 
plans to use Special Agent Kirkland in rebuttal. I authorized the Necessary 
contact ,with the Philadelphia Office. 

HBF:ICh(dr 

f · -

, I . 

4)0 JUL15194.P 

---------. - - - -- -

I 
• I 

.. 
• , f" f -iIj, , , J: 

RECORflm ~ 7lfl 
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CONF TWO STATIONS 

WASH 13 

~-DIRECTOR AND SAC, 

BOSTON 2 FRON NEv] YORK 

URGENT 

21 

I
W • - . • 

r.!l'. T,,!~·.., ......... . 
. ! ,Jl'. k::~ .. : .•. www_ . , 

,!"':r. ~ ""r~ l ; _ H , - . ... .. 

t ~ !i.'" ,~ , .• \. l!':l. .. .... .. 

i : ~ ,, """'''' -~ ~ - - "~ -- -" - ' 

t :~ ... 1"'1 ~,:-

I . .. , 'v .. ~ . _ 
t "'. . - . ~ ~ 

~
~" .. . 

t , ' . ~_. __ _ 
' ~ • .->. - - --"'f-~"" 

7-04P 

t:D "\! 
JAHAN. USDJ CHARLES·.)X.Z.aNS$I OF BOSTON IS EXPECTED TO BE CHARACTER 

~) . 
WITNESS FOR ALGE~!.-HISS IN INSTANT TRIAL. GOVERNNENT PORSECUTORS 

REQUEST THAT IF IT COULD BE DISCREETLY DONE, EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE 

TO DETERMINE HHETHER {vYZANSKI v1ILL BE NYC TONORROW, OR IF NOT, 

WHAT DATE HE EXPECTS TO BE IN NEvI YORK. 

REfJ(mt'~C':'l 
IJQ,I)." ~ 

v1A ACK AND DISC BS HOLD PLsJNDEXED c 11 ~ 
SQv~JlJLJN~1~4~ tvA .r.-; 

-" 

SUTEL. 

1 7'1: 1-', ~ ... ~ -,. ~-. . .. .."r .... ) .. 
- - --S.C-HEr-DT 

Kisseloff-3053 
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1 _ /~ . ~-,;-.. _ ................ -,-) , 
--- :oJ: 

;, ' 

CONF 2 STATIrONS ~fft:;~ 
NEW YORK 2 FROM BOSTON 22 11-20 A -'6t1~.i 

-, ;'-1 /' ,. _ ... -

ECTOR AND SAC URGENT (, L tlj t q 
0JAHAI",!!- USDCJ CHARLES E~JYSANSKI OF BOSTON IS HOLDING GOURT ALL DAY 

TODAY BUT NOTHING SCHEDULED ON 'HIS' CALENDAR FOR BALANCE OF WEEK. 

HE EXPECTS TO VACATION DURING AUGUST AT QUOTE WOODLANDS UNQUOTE, WHITE 

PLAINS, NEW YORK, TELEPHONE WHITE PLAINS FOUR SIX Tl~O WHICH PREHISES 

mINED BY HIS WIFE-S ~lOTHER MRS. F. ~ARBURG OF NEt~ YORK AND WILL 
, ---

PROBABLY STOP THERE. HE IS GOING TO PARIS ON JULY Tl'1ENTYSIX. HE 

ADDRESSED THE AMERICAN BAR' ASSOCIATION CHICAGO LAST MONDAY NIGHT. 

WILL NOTIFY NY WHEN HE DEPARTS THIS DISTRICT. WHITE PLAINS ADDRESS 

ltJAS GIVEN BY WYSANSKI IN CONFIDENCE TO OUR INFORHANT. 

SOUCY 

NY ACK AND DISC PLS 

vIA PLS HFC 

NY COR PLS LINE 2 

END 

BS R2 NY 

6TH WD SHOULD BE "HIS" 

RECORDED ~ TI 
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64 • .. 

Office Memorandum · 
TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

IIR. D. M. LADD ~ 
H. B. FIl!.TC~ 

USAHAM 
PERJURY; 
ESPIONAGE - R 

• UNITED STATES· GOVERNMENT 

DATE: June 23" 1949 
To18on __ 

Laclc1, __ 

Clogg, __ 

Glavln __ 

NlCholo __ 

ROSan, __ 

Tracy, __ 

Harbo, __ 

IIobr __ 

In response to a telephone call at 2:50 p.m." June 22" from Tol •• RoOll_ 

Special Agent Payne of the TJFO" I authorized him to serve the subpoena 1Ioa .. , __ 

described in the attached letter" designed to secure the records at the Genc1y'--

~oJ:g~~~_Jll_u:.Il:i:.v:.e.rB~~:gYJ:!Q~l" Washington, D. C." in connection w.i.th 
Timoth:9J. obson, who in 1937 was a patient at this hospital. Special Agent PI 
Payne sta ed that time was of the 93sence; that the New York Office had f L 'l!.1' 1. 
called and stated Mr. Donegan needed the tnformation on the afternoon I 

·of June 22" and he wanted the records obtained and the contents furnished 
by telephone. 

HBF.:. ClIIVl 

Kisseloff-3055 
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74-94 . 
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A " " '·;" 'to<l .n·~':~_ .. '· . 
lIt<, " . . , . .......... ........... . .. -.' . -' , . .. " un" .. ~,,,": . \,. ..... ~. " . ~ , '-, ~.. .. 

- ./ . . . ' . ' _ ............. 

'. WJPBlOO'1'OfiAND BBW!'<.R FROM lIASHFIEl» 

/DIilIOTOR AUD SAC, m:rou 

ZIM1I.fEWf,WAS, AND Hn'.EL TO WP'O. Dlt:1'ED JtJIE. tmn'tSmotaJ 'lNST!rrr~ 

. . D·~ .. '.' 
, (;A,esP~-

no IlIDIClBS, arTY MImCTORIB81RoM NlNETDl 'THIR'l'ttl;V1 r.UGB FORTY, B. 

LOCA~Drr AGRNCISS Cn;.:(XED RS llAlll!S I~ JW.lBR. AIIlI 
JosEf1.' ~UUR. NQ, RECOfl)~ , ' 

I (, }-/ 

~j 0 jlJL151949, 

HGrTltL 

RECORDED .• 11 ' 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION' 
Form No. 1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 

REPORT MADE AT 

RICHMOND 

NEVt YORK 
D.O.TEWHEN 

MADIE 

6/27/4< 

PI<RIOD FOR WHICH MADE 

6/27/49 

. 1;) 
Jf1Y Di, VID lJ'!HITTAKER. CHiiftBERS, '.'las., Et Al 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

'FILE NO, 

RIl'ORT MADE BY 

J. ED~';ARD LAWlER 
CHARACTER Of" CASE 

PERJURY 
ESPIONAGE - R 

Ex-Senator GERALD p~m recails original 

JEL:MEC 

1/ State Department documents being .made avail-
,'. , ' 1 /'i- 0 01 ) i!)<.'. aple to NYE Committee. NYE Committee like-l ... (:. :~~ , i·iI ( or"" .. !1t r . wise had access to State Dopartment documents. 

(..,.. .-., • NYE does not specifically recall if ~~. -0 

7"~ I '"" ~ .. (t @J:!l§§ had access to or if State De;Brtment A~5~ 
....,.. 8.ocumcnts were .Ii1:_adc

R

a

UC

V8i_lable 00 AIIlER HI-SS. ~rh~f""" 

A- ~' &' II' 
REFERENCE: Bureau file 74-1333. 

l!T-' shington Fi~ Id teletype June 27, 1949 • 

. DETJ,ILS: J~T RICHMOND, VIRGINL'. 

- Ex-Senntor GER1;LD P. 1m, Room 3, State Capitol Build- - ~. 
~ ing, was interviewed on June 27., 1949, by 81. EDrJ;~p..D J. DUNN, JR. A.nd the . ~, 

reporting agent. Lir •. NYE stated that he recalled that t~'"YE Committt?e was ii.' 
given access to and or·igina·l Sta te DC,;-Jartment documents were 'made available 13·:' 
to the t-.TYE CO.mnlxttee. He eXDlained that he did not kno'w 1'!hethe:r i~LGER HISS ;/). 
had access to or if the original Stute Deoartment documents 'were made' avail- 1;-// 
able to AT.flER HISS. HG continued that th~ specific assignments as to the h II" 
vIork to be performed by each of the A,;ents of the NYE COfur..ittee~~~ handledj(£Y; 
the Exec uti ve SL:cretary of the NYE Committee who VJas Mr. STEPHE~r~iUSHENBU'/)S tit 
He: advised that Mr. Rl~USHENBUSH could be located through contact with the . ' . {. 

Washington, ,D. C. telephone directory as he knew that ,Mr. RAUSHENBUSH v~as j ' 
making his residence in lIb.8hington, D. Co. at the present time. Mr. NYE 
stated further th2.t if he were ever called updn to testify in connection 
with the 1.LGER HISS C,!S~ that he would. be compelled to state that during the 

APPROVED AND SpECIAl. AaEHT 
FORWARDED: ' r-r-, f IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN THESE: SPACES 

'1 If...... I } 3 3 3 / I 3593: R£o.ORDED ,- 1; 
... 

INDEXED .. n 
I I 

\.~~~ , 

~' ''/rJ' 
~ '. 

'. 
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•• 
RH 65-1623 

time that id..GER HISS v!as employed by the NYE Corrunittee, that his character, 
reputation, loyalty, integrity, and fealty were unquestioned. 

_ Pt.EFERRED UPON COMPlETION TO OFFICE OF OHIGIN -

." 

-2 ... 
Kisseloff-3058 
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, 
• 

RH 65-1623 

• • 
G 

LEADS 

THE ~%SHINGTON FIELD OFFICE 

J.T ~·.'ASHINGTON 1 D. C. 
I 

Will endeavor to locate and interview Mr. STEPHEN 
Rl~USHENBUSH, at one time executive secretary of the 
NYE Cor:unitt.ee who can be reached through the Wnshing­
ton, D. C. telephone directory. 

(See Richmond teletype June 27, 1949.) 

-3- Kisseloff-3059 
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• • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Form No. 1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT FILE NO. 

NElI,T YDRK 65-162'3 
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE RIEI'ORr MADE BY 

MADE 

RICHMOND 
Trn.& 

JAY DJ, VID If!HITTAKER CHbHBERS, was., Et Ai PERJURY 
ESPIONI.GE - R 
l"",",h~.u. t.-r.. 

SYNOPSIS OF 'FACTS: 

REFERENCE: 

DETl,ILS: 

Ex-Senator GERj~LD P. NYE recalls original 
State Department documents being made avail­
able to NYE Committee. NYE Committee like­
wise had access to State Department documents. 
NYE does not specifically recall if hIGER 
HISS had access to or if State De;8rtment 
documents were made available to ALGER HISS. 

- RUC 

Bureau file 74-1333. 
t![':shington Field teletype .June 27, 1949. 

AT RICHMOND, VI~GINll1 

E~t-Senc.tor GERi,LD P. NYE, Room 3, State Capitol Build­
ing, was interviewed on June 27, 1949, by 091. EDrJ.{RD J. DUNN, JR. flnd the 
reporting agent. Mr. NYE stated that he recalled th,at the FiE Committee was 
given access to and original State Department doc~~ents were made available 
to the NYE Committee. H.:: explained that he did not know 1'1hethe:r i.LGER HISS 
had ~ccess to or if the original St.:<te Department documents were made. avail­
able to AJJGER HISS. He continued that the specific assignments as to the 
'work to be performed by each of the l'cients of the NYE COfurr.ittee was handled by' 
the lt~ecutive S~cretary of the NYE Committee who was Mr. STEPHEN P~USHENBUSH. 
H(; advised that Mr. R.WSHENBUSH could be located through contact with the 
Was.hington, D. C. telephone directory as he knew that Mr. RAUSHENBUSH v·las • 
making his residence in 11J~. ~hington, D. C. at the present time. IILr. NYE \ 
"Stated further that if he were ever called upon to 'testify in conne~tion 
with the ilLGER HISS cus(:;. that he VJould be compelled to state that during the 

APPROVED AND Sp~lA1. AGENT 
FORWARDED: f ...... I IN CHARGE 

.f~) .. /C\.A.A., ... t?" . t '-_ 

COPIES OF THIS REPORT 

.5-Bureau 
4-New York (65-:\.9420)(1-Ti~of.'.as J. 

Donegan, Special i1.:.;istant to 
Attorney General) 

·2-Vh:shington Field 
.... D .' ., 
_. . yl..u"u.v .... ,_ 

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES 

Kisseloff-3060 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
For.mNo.1 
THISCASEORIGINATEDAT NK{i YORK, lIE.I YORK FIL.E No.7 4-1:)4 

',--- REPORT MADE AT PATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY 

W~J~~:~'Z.,27, JOHN J. m."ALSH JJli :FO l1ASIITNGTOll, D. C. 6/28/49 I · 
1----------__________ ~ __________ ~~2~8~~~9L----1---------------------------_; 

TIlLE (!J 
J. DAVID mITTTAKER CHAllBE:RS, was., Et Al 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

PERJURY; ESPIONAGE-R; 
INTERNAL SECU-.ttITY-R 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Rental Agent for premises at 2728 P Street, N. W., 'VJashingiion, 
<::.), , DI C., }.{iss E!.i11A STEv.:5NS, states premises leased by GEORGE 

!iJ \ ROULHAC who, it has been ascertained, is presently located 
![f \}1, 'Wi th Air Corps in Alaska. Rental Agent has no ~.?ledge of 

c::.' ~ ~I CATIETTS. Mrs. FRANCI~OTH, sister of GEOR~ULHAC, 
~ :.: {?;~. \ relates that her brottier was boyfriend of CLYTJE':;"SATIETT; 
.: .. J;' ,:: !~.~that he lived with C.\TLETTS during and prior to the time ' 

;,. ... ,: : " " ~tjt CATIETTS lived at 'Z728 P Street. Mrs. BOOTH also resided 
i~ ' ' . " ' \\' with CATLETTS in 1937 and again in 19.39. She cannot recall 
,- .,' . ; typeYlriter in 1937 but recalls typewriter in 1$39. Mrs. i-: .: .. ~(I\ BOOTH also relates that in March, 1949, MI~.ATLETT, with 

C'~ - '\, two white men, came to her apartment and related he was 
~./.~\?\ worldng for the FBI in an attempt to o}tain infonnation from 
t"' . ': \\ her concerning typewriter. GEOItGE E/ROULHA:~, ather of Mrs • 

... " ;; . " BOOTH's brother and his estranged wife, SUS . ROULHAC, inter-
viewed and no pertinent information obtaine concerning 

, I, 1 

t~ c l ' I" ~ 

typewriter. Mrs. BOOTH 'further relates that CLYTIE CATLETT 
contacted her recently to obtain addres$ of GEORGE ROULHAC 
in Alaska. 

-- ~ -- ........ 

-P- ... L _ - - - - -=- - -

REFERENCE: Telephone call from New York to liFO June 21~ 1949 

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON. D. C. 

']he referenced teleph~e call requested that information be ob­
tained as to the owner of the premises at· 2?Z~· .~ .. Street, N. W., Washington, 
D. C., and the exact date on which the .CATLErTS moved into this address • 

. . 
.. ., ~:' \ I ' . _ '-- i 00 NOT WRITE' IN THESE SPACES _~ 

OOPIES DEOl'l{O ~Q," I ' . ~ 
8 .A Q Of r. 1 Q?1f!fi4THIS R,EPORT 
~w5 J3tlr~au: 'I. . • 

\~ " ' .. 

4 New Yor~ 
(1 SAAG ~. J. DONEGAN) 

2 Washingtoti/~~eld . 
'. ,. ' 

~ , 9

j 
I ' ~ i. 9., • 
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WFO 74.J:J4 

The folloWing investigation was conducted by SA CARL N. DE TE!·IPLE 
and the writer. 

Inquiries were made at the Uater Registrar's Office in the Muni­
cipal Building and the Stone's ~ercantile Credit Agency with negative results 
to ascertain the owner of the premises. 

At the Tax Assessor' s Office in the l.:unicipal Building, the owner 
was ascertained to be JAMES J. and MAE J. !JANOGUE and BLANCHE U. mLSON. 

JAHES J. MA110GUE, 3201 P Street, N. W., advised that the rental 
agent for 2728 P Street was and had been for many years Miss EMMA Ti . STEVJtNS, 
1220 Tiisconsin Avenue, telephone Michigan 0091. 

Miss STEV~NS produced a lease dated January 17, 1938, effective 
January 19, 1938, between herself and GEORGE ROULHAC for the instant premises. 
She has no other leases for this property. She stated that the rent has been 
paid regular~ by a man who comes into the office, and her description of this 
man was noted to agree generally with that of lITKE CATLETT. Miss STEVENS has 
no knowledge of anyone by the name of CATLETT and she assumed the person paying 
the rent was ROULHAC. The lease reflects on its face that ROULHAC formerly 
resided at 2523 P Street, N. W., and worked for the Pennsylvania Railroad as 
a pullman porter. 

The 1948 Washington City Directory reflects a GEORGE E. ROULHAC, 
laborer, Board of Education, at 1307 Riggs street, N. W., telephone Decatur 
5684. Also shawn is GEORGE N~m:.Hi\C, JR., employed at St. Elizabeth's 
Hospital, 7W Howard Road, S. E. The 1939 and 1940 'Washington City Direc­
tories shoW' GEORGE N. h.OULHAC at 2:728 P Street, N. Vi. 

Inqu~_l!_)a~ St. Elizabeth t s Hospital, vfashington, D. C., reflected 
that GEORGE NO~ULHAC was born January 24, 1917, and resigned May 25, 
1948, to reenter the U. S. Army. His Serial Number was shown as Army Serial 
Number 33068499 and his last address as 760 Howard Street, S. E., llashington, 
D. C. His file indicated that between 19Y/ and 19~ he resided at ll23 48th 
Pla"ce, N. B., )'iashington, D. C. His wife, S.A'MAlJTHA. r..oULHAC, was also em­
ployed at this :institution and was terminated because of inefficiency and 
excessive absence from work. The record of ROULHAC at the hospit.al was 
clear. 

- 2 - Kisseloff-3062 
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700 74~4 

CHARLES HOWARD, 7fiJ Howard Street, S. E., stated that GmRGE 
IiOULHAC was married to his sister, formerly S~fi'HA HOIiA&D. GEORGE is 
present]y in the A:Lr Corps stationed in Alaska. SK~~.Al'iTHt\ had been living 
at this address with CHARLES HOilARD and his wife but she had recent~ gone 
to New York where she is employed and he did not have her address. At the 
request of the Agents, CHARLES HO~~ARD contacted his mother, 1iARY E. HO-;iA..1i.D, 
Falls Church, Virginia, at a later date to obtain the address of S.M.!AUTHA 
in rfew York City with negative results. It might be noted as a matter of 
interest that C~S HOWAHD former]y lived in the Georgetown Section of 
Washington, D. C; that he was acquainted with the CATLETT fami]y; that he ha,d 
viSited, on one or two occasions, the house on P Street but that he stated 
he knew nothing concerning the typewriter in this case. It might ~~o be ,;. 
noted that HOWAliD is presently living across the street from PERR~ATmT, 
who resides at 733 Howard Street, S. E. / 

A"~r. WILLI~ULHAC, 1123 48th Place, N. E., advised that he is the 
brother of GEORGE E. ROULHAC and that GEORGE NOb'MAN BOUIJL\C is the son of 
his brother. WILLIAU ROULHAC went on to say that his brother has lived with 
him at this address for many years; that recently he moved to 1.307 Riggs 
Street, N. 'fi., and that as far as he knows, his brother never lived on P 
Street. WILIJAM: ROULHAC indicated it was probably his brother's son who 
lived at that address. VITLLIAU ROULHAC advised that Dr. EASTER had lived 
n~~ door to him at the above address and that he was acquainted with Dr. 
EASTER, the MA.RIJ:)Vf family and the CATLETT family. He recalled that two 
of the daughters of CLYTIlIl CATLETT lived with Dr. EASTER. 'WILLIAU had 
no knowledge concerning the ~ypewriter in this case, and he was asked if 
he had ever been contacted before concerning it. He replied that he never 
had been contacted directly but that several months ago a telephone call 
was received by him ostensibly for credit information but actually it 
might have been to obtain the address of his brother and his brother's son. 

GEORGE ~ULHAC, 1.307 Riggs Street; who is employed at the 
Langley High School,- First & T streets, N. E., advised he had never lived 
at the P Street address but that his son, GEORGE, ,l:).ad lived there with the 
CATIETTS and that he had a daughter FRANCES ONEI~OTH who had also lived 
there. He stated he had visited at 2728 P Street/on several occasions but 
he had never observed a typewriter and could furnish no inforoation concerning 
it. 

-3-
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Mrs. FRAUCES mHITDA BOOTH, 1236 Hopldns Court, S. E., stated that 
her brother, GZORGE, used to live with the C.b.TLETTS and that he was, for a 
long time, CLYTIE CATLETT's boyfriend. 1:1's·. EOOTH said that the CAT LETTS 
formerly resided at an address she recalled as 1632 32nd Street, U. W., and 
that GEORGE had lived with the GATIE'I'TS there. Urs. BOOTH went on to sa.y 
that she had likevdse lived with the GATLETTS and her brother GEORGE at this 
address and that she was not married at the time. She related that in ap­
proximately January, 1937, she left this address and went to live at 1402 
6th street, N. W., but that her brother GEORGE continued residing with the 
CATIETTS. She stated she definitely recalled there was no typevrriter in 
the GATLETT residence at 32nd Street at the time she left. Mrs •. BOOTH 
stated it was her recollection that the CATIETTS and her brother GEORGE 
moved from 32nd Street to 2728 P Street, N. w., but on the occasion of a 
later interview she stated that she believed that the CATIETTS and her 
brother had moved from 32nd street to an address on 25th Street, where 
they lived for a few months before going to 2728 p street, I'J'. 'II. 

Mrs. BOOTH stated that her first child, JO.!1lI, was born October 
18, 1937. About three months before this child's second birthday, which 
would be about August, 1939, she and her husband moved in with the CATLETTS 
at 2728 P Street, N. W. She recalls that on this occasion and during the 
time she lived with the GATWTS thereafter, she did see an old typewriter 
in this residence which was maintained, as she recalled it, underneath the 
stairs. She said she could not furnish a~ information as to when or where 
the CATIETTS obtained this typewriter although CLYTIE may have told her on 
one occasion that it was given to her b.r the family she worked for. However, 
Mrs. BOOTH stated she could not be positive of this. 

H 

Mrs. BOOTH recalled that URSULA, who is now married to P~IETT, 
used the typewriter for .schoolwork. URSULA was not married to PAT7~t-that 
time and was living in a house at the back of 2728 P Street. MIRE CATLETT 
was keeping company with PEARL, whom he later married and who is now dead, 
but she was not residing at the P Street house at that time. As Mrs. BOOTH 
recalled, URSULA received a new typewriter as a gift, and the old typewriter 
was given to BU-hNETTA, a daughter of CLYTIE's who was living with the EASTER 
family next door to her father on 48th Place, N. E. Mrs. BOOTH stated that 
her mother, SUSIE P~ULHAC, who is separated from her father, also lived in 
the house on P ~reet with the CATLETT family for some time and that she. 
was a friend of CLYTIE CATLETT. She could not furnish the names of ~ 
other persons who might have knowledge concerning the typewriter. 
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l~s. BOOTH stated that after they had resided at the address 
on p Street for SO!lle time, her brother met S&:Atl'i'HA A. HOiiABD and, after 
an acquaintanceship of about three months, married her. Shortly after 
this marriage, relations between them and the C}:.rLET'lS became somevrhat 
strained, and she and her husband, as well as her brother, left the house. 

1~s. BOOTH was asked whether or not she had ever visited at the 
HISS house while CLYTIE worked there. She replied that she believed she 
had gone to this house on one occasion but that she could recall nothing 
concerning the details or the time that she went there. She also stated 
that her mother may have worked there for or with CLYTIE CAT~T on several 
occasions. Mrs. BOOTH also related that within the past several months 
CLY'I'IE CATLErT contacted her by telephone to obtain 1:he address of her brother 
GEORGE in Alaska. Mrs. BOOTH does not know whether this request had anything 
to do with the typewriter, but she stated she did know that CLYTIE still 
liked her brother and wanted to keep in touch with him. 

Mrs. mOTH was asked whether or not anyone else had contacted her 
concerning this matter. She related that her husband JOHN had died in February, 
1949. They Wj3re living at that time at 1412 Chapin Street, n. Vi., where her 
husband was the janitor of an apartment. In 1farch, 1949, about 11:30 one 
ev:ening, lITRE CATLETT came to her apartment at that address and knocked on 
the door desiring entrance. ~he refused to allow him in and he told her 
that he was working :for the FBI and had a couple of FBI men with him and that 
he was attempting to obtain information concerning the old typewriter. Mrs. 
BOOTH then let him in andwas'questioned by two white men accompanying him 

.. r.~I'''' I: 
, ~ concerning the typewriter, its disposition and whether she had any specimens 

,~ ' of typing done on it. She related she had never typed on the machine herself 
, " ', . ,' and had nothing which had been typed on it. A few days later; 1.lIKE CATLETT ,},>" recontacted her and advised her he was still working for the FBI and requested 
-id ' her to keep the visit confidential. A signed statement was furnished by Mrs. 

BOOTH to the Agents concerning this matter. This statement was forwarded to 
the NeY{ York Office June 24, 1949, because of the urgency of the matter inasmuch 
as the CATIETTS were testifYing at that time, and no copy was retained by the 
Ylashington Field Office. 

Concerning Mrs. BOOTH , it will be noted tba t she is a recent widow 
and is residing at the above address where she is caring for four small children. 
Although not well educated, she appears to be intelligent and cooperative. 

The records of the Marriage License Bureau for the District of 
Columbia reflect the follOYling concerninE; the marriage of GEOF.GE N ~C 
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and SAllAl'JTHA H01'iABD. It was reflected that they were married February 19, 
1939, at 1815 Vern.on Street, II. -~'l., by Reverend JAl.1ES L. PIlm, the age .of 
the gro.om being twenty-tw.o years and the bride twenty-.one years. N.o .other 
informati.on was available. 

These rec.ords als.o reflected that a license was .obtained by 
Mrs. SUSIE EOULHAC f.or JOHN BOOTH, aged twenty-.one years, and FRANCES 
ONEIDA ROULHAC, aged seventeen years, wh.o were married June 'Zl, 19.38, 
at 280.3 N Street, U. Vi. 

~ 
Mrs. SUSIE ROULHAC and BENJAllIN PERRY, with wh.om she is n.ow living, 

were interviewed at 1910 First Street, N. \7., where they reside in the 
quart-ers .of EUGENE DUNC..I\N. Mrs. HOULHAC was s.omewhat abrupt at the beginning 
.of the interview,and when advised that the purp.ose was t.o .obtain inf.ormati.on 
c.oncerning a typewriter, she stated she knew n.othing c.oncerning this type­
writer; that it was a matter which c.oncerned CLYTIE and her family and that 
.only CLYTIE and her family w.ould be able t.o furnish any inf.ormati.on c.oncerning 
it. She denied.ever having w.orked at the HISS residence either~~th.or f.or 
CLYTIE CATLErT, stating that when CLl'TIE CATlETT could n.ot g.o t.o w.ork she made 
n.o attempt t.o get any.one t.o take her place. C.onsiderable time was spent in 
trying to ascertain fr.om her whether she lived with the CATLETTS at .32nd 
Street .or at any residence bef.ore they m.oved t.o P Street and whether .or n.ot 
she was vdth the CATIETTS when the~ _first m.ove.d int.o the P Street address. 
Yrs. ROULHAC fina~ related that she and B~ERRY m.oved in with the CATLETTS 
at 2728 P Street ab.out a year after the CATL$TTS first m.oved int.o this resi­
dence. She insisted, h.owever, that she had never seen a typewriter either 
during the time she lived there .or .on any .of her visits t.o that address. 
She insisted she c.ould furnish n.o further inf.ormati.on c.oncerning this matter. 
BEN PERRY als.o related that he had n.o inf.ormati.on t.o f'urnish c.oncerning the 
typewriter. 

Mrs. CUF..RY, Enlisted Pers.onnel Secti.on, Air C.orps, Pentag.on Building, 
made a search .of her rec.ords in an attempt t.o ascertain the present where­
ab.outs .of GEORGE ROULHAC in Alaska. She stated that her .only rec.ords showed 
that ROULHAC was in Langley Field, Virginia, in 1948. 

Washingt.on Field Office, by teletype dated June 24, 1949, requested 
the N.orf.olk Office t.o check at Langley Field, and a replY was received that 
GEORGE ROULHAC had left Langley Field in June, 1948, and his present whereab.outs 
were unkn.own there. 

Mrs. CURRY advised, .on recontact, that inf.ormati.on c.oncerning P.oULHAC' s 
whereab.outs c.ould be .obtained fr.om the Alaskan Air C.ommand, Seattle, ~ashingt.on. 

PENDING 
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THE WASHINGTON FIEID OFFICE 

At Washington, .D.· G. 

This case is receiving continuous, expeditious attention in 
the Washington Field Office. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

For:mN'o.1 
THISCASECRrGlNATEOAT W?;'·; YOhK, NF.;. YOhK FILE NO.. ? 4..1')4 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN' MADE PERIOD FOR 
WHICH MADE 

REPORT MADE BY 

't';"ADHTI"1xCll,, D .. c. 6/2J/49 6/22, 24;Z7 , JOHU J. ; l1:iZH JJ7.':PO 
----------------~--------~--7YQ3/4E9~-I-----------------------~ 

TI1t.E CHARACTER OF CASE 

J. DAVID \'.mTTM:E"n. CRA1D3EIlS, 'Was." St Al 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Rental Agent for premises at 272S P Street, li. W., V, ashinf;ton, 
D. C., Miss EMMA STf.V~fIS, states premises leased by GS')HGE 
ROUIJL40 who, it has been ascertained, is presentq located 
with Air Corps in JJ.askB.. ltental Agent has no lmowledge of 
OATl.ETTS. Mrs. FRANCIS ruOTH, sister of GEOltGE hDULHAC, 
relates that her brother was boyfriend of CLYTIE CATLETT; 
that he lived nth CA''c1l:.1'TS during and prior to the time 
OATLETTS lived at Z12d P Street. }.!rs. 1300TH also resided 
with OATU,TTS in 193'1 and again in 19.39. She ca.··mot recall 
typewriter in 19Y1 but recalls typewriter in 19.39. Mrs. 
i300'l'H also relates that in March, 1949" m:Illi CATLETT, "With 
two white men, came to her aiJartment and related he was 
"!forldne; for the: 1".81 in an atte;n;>t to obtain in!'ormatir,JU from 
her concerning typewriter. GEORGE E. ROULHAC, father of .#lrs. 
tlOO'l'Ht s brother and his _ estranged 'Wife, SUSIB IlvULHAC, inter­
viewed and no pertinent llubrmation obtained concerning 
typewriter. !;~rs • .llJOTll .further relates that CLlTI: CAT1>~TT 
contacted her recently to bbtain address of GEOH.GE I-uJULHAC 
in Alaska. 

-~? -

fm:FE};(£NC£: 'I'elephone call from. ~~ew York to r:FO June 21, 1949 

DETAIlS: AT V;ASHINarOU, D. C. 

The referenced telephone call requested that 1nfonnation be ob­
tained as to the owner of the premises at 2728 P Street, U. -:;., ~',8.shinBton, 
D. C., and the exact date on which the CATL~,TTS moved into this address. 

APPROVED AND SPECIAL AGENt' " DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES 
I __ ~~=R~W~AR=D=ED~: ____________________ I~N=CH=AA=GE~ _______ 'I __________ -.1 ________ .-___________ 1 

COPIES OF THIS REPORT 

.!> Bureau 
4 i.ew York 

(I SAAG Ii. J. ]jJI~GA.~) 
2 WashiUbton Field 

I------~----------~--------I-------------I 
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'J:he £ollOYdn~ investi~>ation 1"ras c:n.ducted. by SA C_~lL ;;. C; '.1'~'?LE 
and the writer. 

Inqui.ries were made at the Tater Registrar's Office in the ]"uni­
cipal BuildinG and the stones Morcanti~e Credit Agenc;r with ne&atlve l'efJults 
to ascertain the cymer of the premises. 

At the Tax Assessor's Of rice in the Kunicipal Building, the owner 
was ascer\iained to be JJI!:ES J. and Llti, J., :.'ANOGUB and BLANCnE U: •. WILSON.' 

JMGES J. MANOGUE, 3201 P Street, N. l., advised that the rental 
agent for 272S P Street was an.i had been for many years niss E!'!lA ~.;. CTEV3;!S, 
1220 Wisconsin Avenues telej')hone Fichigan 0089. 

lass ST£\tl;;l~n produced a lease dated Januar,r 17, ~jJB.f effective 
Januar;r 19, 1936, bet'Ween herself and G'SJltG'c; hOUUIAC for the instant premises. 
She has no other 'leases for this ~')ro;>erty. f.he stated that the rent has been 
paid regularly by a man who CO!J1es into the offi-ce, and her description of this 
man 'Was noted to agree gencral~ 'With that of idRE GATIf.;TT. Miss STEVLM;j has 
no knowledge of anyone by the na.Q of ex! LETT and she assumed the person paying 
the rent 'Was liOULlIAC. The lease ref""lects on its face that liDULHAC formerly 
resided at 252~P Street, ll" I~., and l';orked .for the Pennsylvania hailroad as 
a pulllnan porter. 

The 1949 Washington City Directory reflects a GE01~~ .8 .. rIJULHAC~ 
la.borer, Board of Lducation~ at lXf/ ldoggs Street, r~. ~;., telephone Decatur 
5684. Also shown is GEJliGE n. L :;OL1IAC, Jlt., employed at Gt. Blizabeth' s 
Hospital, 7tJJ Howard hoad, S. Eo; '.t.hc 19:39 and 1940 Washington City Direc-
t · h n~ .... I·'mo' ~'. • -'ULll'~C J "I. '"" ':\ ~t:reAt H ",,' or~es s.r;J't( u.c.'J'~ .fh .I.... l.t1 a. ... hl"'-'" J; 0 , >u ". 

Inquiry at St. Elizabeth's llospital, Y,ashinli-ton, D. C .. , reflected 
that GE(ll:G:E JliOllAt; lwULH .. ~C was born January 24" 1917 ~ and resie;ned !~ay 25, 
1948, to :reenter the U. S. Ar:::::f. His Serial humber 'Was shown as Arr:ry ~erial 
Number :3.3068499 and his last address as 760 Howard :"treet, C. E., ~,~ashinGton, 
D. C., His file indicated that between. l;r~1 and 1941 he resided at 112.3 48th 
Place., IJ.B", .8shin.;,;ton, IJ. G. ilis wife, ~Al;W;'nrA LJULlfAO, was aleo em­
ployed at thifi institution and was t~r.:jinated because of inefficiency and 
excessive absence from. work. The record of: lit ";lJl1IAC at the hospitalll'as 
clear. 
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OlL'Uw.~ OO','_AItD, 7&:1 Hmrard Street" S. E., stated that azor.OE 
l-.:JuLlfA(; was married to hi6 ::lister, formerly f: .. \:_.tlUiTHA H07<liliD. (LCihUE is 
presently in the Air Corps stationed in !~aska. SAHA'ifrHA had been living 
at this address ldth CtIAl.UES H:J':iAhD and his wife but she had l"ecentJJ" Gone 
to New York where she is employed and he did not have her address. At the 
requelSt of the. Agents" 0IIA.l:aES HX.A1J) contacted hilS mother, 1'.AliY }~. HO"':AItD, 
Falls Church, Virginia, at a later date to obtain the address of SA'::.Al;THA 
in New York Oity With negative results. It might be noted 8.8 a matter ot 
interest that Cf~l~S HO~A}D formerly lived in the Georgetown faction of 
1.ashinglion, p. 0,; that he was ac,auainted With the CATLETT family; that he had 
visited, on one or two occasions, the house on P Street but that he stated 
he knew nothing concerninlj the tnellri tel' in tbis case. It miCht also be 
noted that n01'.AH.D is presently livinG aerOBe the street from. p~'1i.nY CATD~T1', 
who resides at 733 Hmra:rd street $ S. 1':. 

'WIIJJIA!' li'JULflAC I' 1123 4Sth P:Lace, N. S., ady,tsed that he is the 
brother of GEORGE: ~;. f.:our&C and that GEORGE NOhliAU !1.\')UOOC is the son of 
his brother. V:ILLI.M~ I •. OULHAO went on to say t.hat his brothel' has lived with 
him at this address for many years J that recently he moved to 1;307 Riegs 
Street, l~. \-,., and that as far as he knows, his brother never lived on Y' 
street. rtILIJ:Al~ h'.)ULIIAO indicated it was probably his brother's son who 
lived at that address.. V.ILLIA:-' WJiliAC advised that Dr. EA3TEH. had lived 
next door to him at the above address and that. he 'Was acquainted wi. th Dr. 
SASTEh,. the UAhLO\\ ,famiq and the CATLl;TT family. He recalled that two 
of the daughters of CLT£IE OA'l'Ld1:T lived ?d.th lJr. EASTER. WILLIAM had 
no knowledge conoerning the typewriter in this o.ase, and he we.s asked if 
he had ever been contacted bef'Qre concerning it. He replied that he never 
had been contacted directly but that several months ago a telephone call 
was received by him ostensiblr ror credit inf'o~ation but actually it 
might have been to obtain the address of his brother and his brother's son. 

GI!.OJ:tGB E. hDULHAG, 1307 l:J.gga street, who is employed at the 
Langley HiLh SChool, l!'irat" l' Streets, N. L., advised he bad never lived 
at the P Street address but that his son, OEOE,GE, had lived there 'With the 
OATLt:'!TS and that he had a daughter P.ltAlJCES O:mIDA BOOTH who had also live.d 
there. He stated he had visited at ~/2J P street on several occasions but 
he had never observed a typewriter and could furnish no information concerning 
it. 
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:t!rs. Fl1ANCr::S O~;L!DA RiOT;;!, 1236 Hopkin$ t:ourt, s. '[., stated thnt 
her brother, GEO:k(E;, used to live ,nth the eA".I.'L1:.'TTS and th~t he 'Was, for a 
lonb time, emn.; CATlL"Tr's boyfrlc.'1d.. }.{rD. B.:'JOTH said that the CN.1:'L.'aTS 
formerly resided at an address she recalled as 1632 32nd street, N. ;, _, and 
that GE,jhGB had lived "With the eATL~.rTS there. Mrs. BOOTH 'Went on to say 
that she had likewise lived 'With the CATLL"'ITS and her brother GE)RG: at this 
address and that she 'Was not married at the time. She related that in ap­
proximately January, 1~37, she left this address and 'Went to live at 1402 
6th fitreet, 1J .. '{., but that her brother GEORGE continued residino:; with the 
CATLETTS. She .stated she definitely recalled there was no typewriter in 
the CATli~TT re:sidence at 3.2nd i.Jtreet at the time she left. Mrs. j).~OTH 
stated it was her recollection tt~t the CATLETTS and her brother GEORGE 
moved £rem 3.2nd Street to Z/2d r ..itreet, ll. 5:., but on the occasion of a 
later interview she :stated that she believed that the CATLrirTS and her 
brother had moved from 32nd street to an address on 25th street, where 
they lived for a few months befor$ io:ing to 2128 P street, N. r~. 

:;:~irs. BOO'l'H stated that her first Child, J.JAN, lias born October 
Itl, 19Y1. About three months before this childt s second birthday, 'Which 
'Would be about AU~U8t, 3:339, she and her husband moved in with the CNl'LrifTS 
at 2'i2a p &treet, t~.~.. l.ihe recalls that on this occasiorl and during the 
time ahe lived with the CKfL::tTTS thoreafte:c, she did see an old typer.Titer 
1n this residence which was maintained, as she reoalled it, underneath the 
staira. She said she could not .furnish any information as to 11hen or where 
the eATLr~TTS obtained this typewriter although .CLlTIE TJ/JJ.'j' have told her on 
one oocasion that it was t,tiven to her by the .family she worked for. However, 
Mrs ... BOOTH stated she could not be ~)08itive of this. 

I.ir:s. OOOJ:H recalled that Ui~lJLA, who is now married to ?A'l CN.i:L£ilrT, 
used the typewriter for school 'Work. {t·;':;ULA was not married to l)AT at that 
time and was living in a bouse at tho ba~k of 2728 I Street. t :IY..:! CA'i:trTT 
was keeping co~any with PEARL, whot1'l he later married and who is now dead,. 
bu.t she was not residing at the ? ~treet house at that time. .As 1.:rs. roQTH 
recalled; UESULA received a. new typ6\t-riter as a gift, and the old typewriter 
was e;i '\en to BUhNETTA, a dauE',hter of GLYI'IB's Who was livin~ with the EASTi::R 
i'atuily next door to her father on 48th Place, N.};. Mrs. BJOTH ptated that 
her mother, SUSIE hJULllAC, who is s€;parated .from her father, also lived in 
the house on P Street ~th the CAi1u~T fami~ for some time and that she 
'Was a. ;friend of CLYfIZ CATLE'fT. ~he could not furnish the n&mes ot anY' 
other persons who might have kl10idedge concerninG the typewriter., 
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LTS. D~OTH stated that a£te~ they had resided at the address 
on P Gtreet £01' some tbe, her brother met ~Ar~~THA h. m ·;.ARi) and, attar 
an a.cquaintanceship of about three roonths, married her. Dhortly after 
this marriage; relations between them and the CATIETTS became somewhat 
st:rained" and she and her husband, as well as her brother, left the house. 

MI'8. DOO~m was asked whether or not she had ever visited at the 
HISS house ~'hile CLYTIE worked there. She replied that she believed she 
had cone t~ this house on one occasion but tnat she could recall notbin, 
concerning the details or tbe time that she went there. :';he also stated 
that her mother may have worked th~re for or with CLIXIB OATLb~T on several 
occasions. Mrs. BOOTH also related that wi thin the past several months 
CLYTll~ CAXLETT contacted her by telephone to obtain the address or her brother 
GEORGE in Alaska. Mrs. BOOTH does not know whether this request had anything 
to do 'With the typewriter, but she stated she did know that CLYTIE still . 
liked her brother and wanted to keep in touch with him. 

Mrs. ~JuTHwas asked ~hethcr or not anyone else had contacted her 
concerning -chis matter. Ghe related that her husband JOilli had died in Februazy, 
194,). ~hey were living at that timc at 1412 Chapin ~treet., 1;. r'., 1-:tere her 
husbmld was the janitor of an apa;a:'tL~ent. In J.!arch, 1')4), about 11:30 one 
evenint:;, ~}IKI:; CATlETT came to her apartment at that address and lmocked on 
the door desiring entrance. She refused to allow him in and he told her 
that he was Working £01' the })'BI and had a couple of FijI men with biro and that 
he was attempting to obtain infol'!".tation concerning the old tYIlewriter. lirs. 

, bOOTH then let hiIl in and was qucstioned by two white men acconpanying hiIIl 

concerning the typewriter, its disposition and whether she had a~ specimens 
of typin~ done on it. She related she had never typed on the machine herself 
and had nothin~ which had been tned on it. A £E!f( days later, !i!KE CATLETT 
recontacted her and advised her he was still working for the !t'Bl and requested 
her to keep the visit confidential. A signed state:.uent Tas furnished by Mrs. 
BOOTH to the Agents concerning this I:latter. This ,statement was forwarded to 

. the l;w York Office June 24, 194" because of the urgency of the matter inasmuch 
as the CATLETTS were teatifyin:,. at thE.t tin:.e, and no 'copy was retained by the 
~'.ashin~;t6n Field Office. 

Ooncerning Lrs. BOOTH, it Viill be noted that she is a recent widow 
and is residing at the above address where she is carine for four sr..all children. 
Althoueh not well educated, she a:>t>eilrs to be intelligent a.'Yld cooparativo. 

'the records of the l!arriace .License Bureau .for the District ot 
Columbia refiect the f<;>l1owinJ concer,unc the marriage of m:or,GZ 1J. EHJIJItiC 

Kisseloff-3072 
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and SAHAN~HA EO: 'AfJJ. It was rei'l'.?ctE'd th~~t thej" ",':1'9 oarried r'ebruru;.r 1:) J 

193?, at 1815 Vernon Street, 1,. -.,., bj~ l.everend J:~-:'::J L. ,""II:i;}, the aG~ of 
the !,.room bein.; t·,;entj-t-.=,o years a::.-i.d the brIde twenty-one years. ~jo other 
inror.~ation 'Was available • 

. 
~hes~ reco~d5 also reflected that a license was obtained by 

Llrs. SUSIE l.~;)uLHAO £or J':'lU{ bO01U, a~ed ty;enty-one years, and ~~RANCES 
O:~; ... IDA L:'ULHAO, aged 86venteen years, who were married ·June Zl, 193<1, 
at 200.3 NSt;reet, N. W 10-

Airs. SUSIL 1I.:>ULHAG and :a~J,JAE~ f'~illiYi with 'ftho;n she is now livine, 
were interviewed at 1910 i!irst Street, ft. :;~., where they reside in the 
CiUarters of EUCt:.NE DuNCAN. .Mrs. r.:~U1HAC was somewhat abrupt at the beginning 
of the interview, and when advised that the ')urpose wss to obtain information 
concerning a typewriter,. she stated she law~, nothing concerning this ty?e­
writer; that it was a matter which concerned OL:r£IE and her family and that 
only CLYTIE and her family would be able to furnish any information concerning 
it. ~he denied ever having worked at the HISS residence either 'With or for 
CLlTIE CATlliTT, statinG that when CLrrn; CA'I'L~TT could not go to 'Work she made 
no attempt to get anyone! to take her place. Considerable time was s?ent in 
~ryinb to ascel'tainiroo her whether she lived 1dth •. the CA'l'llJIl'S at 32nd 
btreet or at any residence before they moved to P wtreet and whether or not 
she 'Was with the Cb.TI£TTS when they first r.loved into the P i.1treet address. 
}il's. 1.0ULHAG finally :related that she and BEN ?ERrff moved in with the CATU1£TD 
at Zl28 P Ctreet about a year after the CATIETTS first moved into this resi­
dence. She insisted, however, that ~he had never seen a typewriter either 
durino the time she lived there or on ~ of her visits to that addre~s. 
~he insisted she could furnish no further infor~tion concernin~ this matter. 
l:l21 i'chI-Y also related tha.t he h.'ld no information to furnish concerninG the 
t;roem'i tel'. 

1:ra. GtU..RY, Lnlisted J."'ersonne1 :Jection, Air Corps, Pentagon Building, 
zaade ,a search of her records in a:l atte:;:pt to ascertaln thfl present lihere­
abouts of Gr.i)f~Gi!; 1.:;UIJIAC in .Alaska. Lhe stated that her only records flhow~d 
that I..0ULHAO was in Langley Field, VirgLnia, in J:148. 

'Washington ~'ield Office, by teletr-pe dated June 24, 1)41, requested 
the 1.01'folk Office to check at 1anr;ley b'ield, and a repl;{ was received that 
G~.(Ji~G:': L.1ULHAG bad left 1an~ley lfield in June, 1948, and his present 1>ihereabouts 
""ere unknown there. 

lIra. eill.fi.Y advised, on l'ocontact, that infor.oIation concerning li.0ULHAG's 
whereabouts could be obtained £1'0;1; the .Uaskan Air Cormnand, Ceattle, \.',ashington. 

P b !.j D I Ii G 
Kisseloff-3073 
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1£,AD 

TI[; -.• ,A[;IIWGTOn F.Ir~ID OFFICE 

,At i',ashin .. ;ton, r,!. C. 

;£h1s case is receiving continuous, expeditious attention in 
the T:ashinGton Field O.t'fioe. 
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in oourt that he AS oftered~ $200 en :May 13, 1949, to 
procure typewriter of .AIQER!·HISS. ort101al telephone 
direotories tor Apr11 1937, Apr11 19.38 and cctober 1938 
obtained frau Chesapeake & Pot012O Telephone CaJlpaDy 
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general directory DIAllager, 1s proper person to subpoena. 
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of typewriter sales and repair shops in Washington, D.C., 
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I DErAIIS: AT WASHINGrCli, D.C. 

By.letter of June 2lJ., 19lJ.9, the New York OUioe transm1tted 
photostatio oopies of the testimony offered by RAlMCtiD SYLVESrER CATIm'T 
in Federal Court, Southern ,Distriot of New York, on June 23, 1949. In 
esseDCe the test1mcny reflects that CATmrT was interviewed by "about five 
men and a lady" at the W'aeh1ngton Field, ~1ce frail abOl1t lJ.:30 to 9:00 p.m. .. 
and that Spec1al Agent CaJBTIAND. J. JCIiES 'told him the Woodstock typewr1 ter 
ot AIGER RISS was worth ~OO or more and that Agent JCIiES would give him 
$200 or more 1f RA1M~~ ,secured tbe typewriter for him. 

5-Nev York 
l.-SAAG fttIilS J. I>amGAN, New 
2 -Washington F1eld 
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The writer recalls that on Fr1<1a1', May l.3, l.949, RAYMaID SYLVESrER 
OAT~ was broaght into the 'WasbiDgton Field Office about 3:45 p ••• in the 
Call~ of' his brother, JAMES~AT~, for the purpose of being interviewed 
cODOern1Dg tbe1r, lmOW'l.edge of' the Woodstock typewriter of AlGER HISS. Th!i1r 
mother, OLADD~m!'r, had informed tbe 'WasbiDgton Fiel.d Oi"tice earlier on 
Ma,- l.3, 1949, tnat her sons had assisted the ~. torneys for AIGER HISS in 
locating the typewriter in question. PERRY M, CATlETT, JR., was also 
brought into the ott1ce for inteniew. The WI" r ~ Special Agent JOHN E. 
HCWARD interviewed. PERRY M. CATmT first, followed by JAMES CATIET.r and 
then BAlMCIID SY.LVEaf.IiIR CATIETT. 

The interview on May l.3, 1949, with RAlMOOD SYLVESrER CATIm'.fT 
camenced at 5:07 p.m. and. was ccnclud.ed. at 6:45 p.m. The interview was con­
ducted by Special Agent JOBIf E. RCWARD and the writer and stenographer 
MAmUERrl'E A. HANBm vas present during the entire inteniew. Dlring the 
last 30 or 40 minutes Special Agent RENNETR T. DEIltIam was also present. 
Several t:f.l!l.es other agents assigned to the 'Washington Field Office walked 
through the roaa but their presenpe in the room was maaentary and. it was 
not related to instant matter.. The writer did not otter BA'YMaID SYLVESTER 
CATD!1rr ~OO or a:ny other sum. of mcney or inducement during the course of 
the interview to procure the typewriter in question nor did he say tmt the 
typewriter was worth ~OO to the FBI. At 6:45 p.m. the interviey vas con­
cluded and. Special .Agent JAMES FRlLW took BAlHOOD CATIETT away fran the field 
office. 

Special. Agent JOHN E. HCYiARD recalls that ·on Friday, May l.3, 1949, 
BAlMaID CATIm'r was interviewed at the Washington Field. otfice· by Special. 
Agents COOBTLAND j. jams and JOlIN E. HCYiARD. This interview com.enced at 
approximately 5:07 p.m. and ended a.t approx1nBtely 6:45 p.m. The internew 
vas conducted by.Agents Jams and lI<WAlID nth stenogr,oapher MAROOERlTE A. 
HANSEJi maldllg notes thereof. No ep.e else was present during this interriew 
except during the last 30 to 45 minutes when Special Agent ~H T • 
. DEIAVIGNE assisted in the interview. other agents may have passed through 
or my bave cane into the room. maaentarily where the interview was being held 
during the co~se of the interview, but if so this was tor purposes totally 
U1l.l:'elated to this interview. 

Special. Agent Jams did not otfer RAlMaID CATIE.rr $200 or any other 
sum. or inducement during the course ot this interview or at any t:tme in 
Agent HOWARD·s presence, to procure instant typewriter or for any other reason. 
~ent HOWARD recalls that he was in tbe room during the entire course of 
this interview. 

BAntam CAT~ was brought to the Washington Field Offioe with hi's 
brother, JAMES, by Special Agents JAMES mw and IEWIS E. Gl»iN at about 3:40 p.m. 
and he vas returned to his hane by Agent Flmf about 6:45 p.m. 

-2-
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Special Agent EE~nwrH T.. DELAVIGNE recall.s that he sat in on the 

interview of BAYlDND CATIETT for approximately 30 to IIJ minutes on l~ay 13, 
1949, the interview being held at the Washington Field Office. At no tin:e 
did Agent JONES offer RAThlO}m OATrETT $200 to procure the Woodstock typewriter 
of ALGER IITSS nor was any mention made of the sum of iP200. 

Hiss MARGUERITE A. HANSEn, stenographer, recalls the intervie; of 
RAYl:OlID SYLVESTER CATIETT in the ,\iashington Field Office on May 13, 1949. Her 
stenographic notes reflect that the interview commenced at 5:07 p.m. Amajor 
portion of the interview was in question and answer form and her notes do not. 
reflect any offer by Agent JONES of $200 to procure the typewriter of ALGER 
HISS. She does not recall the sum of !;200 being mentioned at any time during 
the interview of RAn.."OND SYLVESTER OATrETT, during which she was present in 
its entirety. 

Special Agents milS E. GIENN and JAliES FRE'i'i recall that on l!ay 13, 
1949, at 3:00 p.lI1., they left the Washington Field Office and proceeded in a 
Bureau car to Z728 P Street, N. W., with instructions to locate JAl.m:S and 
RAn£OND CATrETT. Both JAlJES and RAYIDND OATLETT were located on the sidewalk 
of P Street in the immediate vicinity of the above address. The Agents identi­
fied themselves to JAMES and R.AYllOND OATIETT and they agreed to accompany the 
agents to the Washington Field Office for interview. At this point, RAn()HD 
CATIETT connnented that he had been expecting Pthe FBI" to come to see him. 

The above agents and JAMES and RAY1DND OAT~~T then proceeded in the 
car to the Washington Field Office,-- arriving at about 3:40 p.m. PERRY OATLETT 
arrived a few moments later and entered the interview room first. Agent FREAr 
remained in the outer office with J~ and RAYl'DND OATrETT. 

After PERRY was interviewed, he left the office and JAllES entered 
the interview room. At the completion of the interview with JAllES, JAl::ES 
returned to the outer office and remained with Agent FREtT. RAYJ,DIID entered 
the interview room a few minutes after 5 :00 p.l!l. At about 6 :45 p.m., RAYlJ:)ND 
returned to the outer office. 

Agent FR.1!Xf then drove JA1:iES and RAYlK)ND OATLETT in a Bureau car to 
the vicinity of 28th and P Streets, If. Yr. It was the intention of Agent FBEil 
to drive the CATIETTS to the U.S. Public Health Service at Bethesda, Maryland, 
where they are eIIIP.1oyed. However, While proceeding along Oonstitution and 
Virg'inia Avenues the OATIETTS decided it was too late to go to work and asked 
to be driven to the viCinity of their home at 2728 P Street, n.~r. This was done. 

Neither Agent GIENN nor Agent FREIN was present during the above inter­
views • Neither agent heard Agent COURrLAND J. JOIW or a:ny other person offer 
RAY1J1ND CATIETT a sum of money for the typewriter. 

Kisseloff-3077 
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en June 25, 1949, the Ney York otfice telephonically requested that 
a map be prepered ref'lecting the location of' all typewriter sales and repair 
shops that were in existence in Washington, D.O., cOTer:lng the period fran 
January through September 1938. It was also requested tbat the o18ssified 
telephcne direotories oovering this period be secured. 

A review of the olassified telephone directories for the years 1937 
and 1938 refleots that two directories are issued 8.DIlue.~. For 1937 there 
is a directory "corrected" through Apri1 21, 1937 and another "oorrected" through 
October 22, 1937. There are two directories for 1938, one "corrected" through 
April 21, 1938, and another "corrected" through o,tober 27, 19:;8. 

Mr. WILLIAM K. NORWOOD, 2 New York Avenue, W, general directory 
lllMager of the Ohesapeake and Pot~ Telephone Compan.y, furnished ~ direc­
tories for April 1937, April 1938 and October 1938, and ad'Yised that they are 
theottioia1 oopies of the telephone comp5Dy. 

A review of these directories reflects the existence of the follow1ng 
typewriter sales and repair shops in Wash1ngton, D.C., as shawn in the olassified 
sections of the direc~ories. The identities of these shops are being set forth 
below' with an "x" indicating the directory in whioh they appear. 

Te1.D1r. Te1.Dir. Tel.Dir. Te1.D1r. 
Neme & Address 4-21-37 10-22-37 4-21-38 10-27-38 

.Aldr1dge Typewriter Serv10e 
1216 New York Ave., NW x x :x: 

American Typewr1 tel' 00. 
1431 E. Capitol x x x x 

Autcmat:i.c Typewri t:lng lilch1ne Agency 
.1206 18th st., NW x 

Burroughs Typewr1ter Div1sion 
1419 R Street, NW x x x 

Oe.pitol Typewr1ter Co. 
822 13th street, NW x 
1409 Eye Street, NW x x x 

Central Typewriter CanJ?8DY 
923 G Street, NW x :x: J!: x 

College Store 
2610 Georgia Avenue, IN x 

.4. 
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4 .. 2~-31 ~O-22-37 4-2~-38 ~O-27 .. 38 

Corona Typewriter Co. - L. C. Smith 
~o18 15th street, NW x x :x: 

Coxhead, Balph e., Corp. 
Trsnsportati00. 13Uild1ng x x :x: x 

District Typewri tar Exchange 
715 H street,NW x :x: :x: x 

Eoonany Typewriter ExcbaDge 
607 F street, NW x x 
15.16 Wiscons:tn Avenue, NW x x 

General Typewriter Canpe.ny 
718 14th Street, NW x x x 
806 F street, NW x 

G1lm, M. S. & Co. 
920 14th street, W x :x: 
1417 New York Avenue; NW x x 

Hammond Typewriwr canpany 
811 17th street, NW x x x x 

High, Pe.ul C. 
92' G street, • x x x x 

Hooven Autcmatic Tn>ewriter Sales & 
718 14th street, NW Service x x 

International Bue:tnees Machine 
llll Connecticut Avenue, NW :x: x 

Iaborfish, IoUis W. 
723 10th street, NW x x 
lll2 14th street, mr x x 

MacDonald Typewriter C~ 
1520 K street, NW x 
1305 H street, IiW X 

1623 H street, NW x 

Metropolitan Typewr1 tar Canpany 
939 pennsylven1a Avenue, NW X 

Monarch Radio Shop 
717 12th street,. NW x x 
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4-21. .. 37 1.0-22-37 4 .. 21.-38 1.0-27-38 

Thatcher, George M. end 
Moran, E1.bert N. 
1427 Eye street, NW x x x :x: 

New Method. Typewrite: Oleaning 00. 
607 1.5th street, NW' x x x 

No1.t1ng, Edgar o. 
81.7 1.0th street, NW x x 
3323 1.4th street, NW x x 

Off'ioe Machines Co., Ino. 
1.321. New' York Avenue, W x x x x 

Pearlman, :paul. 
171.1 G street, liW x 

Reed, Charles E. 
815 East Oa.pitol x x x 

Reliable Of'fioe Applianoe 00. 
2419 Permsylvan:1a Ave., IN x x x 

Remington Rand, !:no. 
8ll 17th street, mr x x x 

Royal Typewriter 0.0., !:no .. 
839 17th Street, NW x x x 

Royal Portable Typewri tar Distributor 
715 H Street, NW x x 

Schwartz, Obas. & Son 
708 7th Street, NW' x X x x 

Scott, A. P. 
1342 V Street, mr x x 

standard Typewriter Co. 
723 lOth Street, NW x 
lll2 14th street, NW x :x: 

~, Harry Typewriter Servioe 
426 5th street, NW x 

-6 .. 
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• 
4-21-37 10-22-37 4-21-38 10-27-38 

Typewriter Headquarters" Inc. 
1321 New York Ave., 1M x x 

Typewriter Sales & Servioe 00. 
8ll 17th Street" NW 

Typewriter Shop" The 
1427 Eye street, NW 

Undervood Eliiott Fisher Co. 
60l l3th Street, NW . 

x 

x 

x 

United Typewri tar & Adding ~ohine 00. 
813 l4th street" NW x 

Varityper 
Transportation l3u.ild1ng 

'Washington Typewriter Co. 
817 lOth Street" NW 
3323 14th .Street, NW 

Woodhouse stationery 00. 
90l l3th Street, :NW 

Woodstock Typewri tar 00. 
738 l3th Street, 1M 
l528 K Street, 1M 
lOOO Oonnectiout Avenue" NW 

x 

x 

x 

x x x 

x x x 

x x x 

x x x 

x x x 

x 
x x 

x 
x 

x 

A map was prepared refleot1ng the iooaticn of the above described 
type~iter sales and repair shops, whioh map was delivered to Special Assistant 
to the Attorney General THOOS J. DC.fiEGAN on June 27" 1949. The telephone 
direotories with the exoepticn of the one for ~tober 1937 were delivered to 
Mr. DamGAN on the same day. The telephone directory for October 1937 is being 
utilized in oourt at the present time. Efforts are be1Dg made to obtain it 
for use in the trial of instant case. 

In the event 1t is necessary to issue a subpoena for a representative 
of the Ohesapeeke and Potomac Telephone Oanpany to appear in New York to 
introduce the telephone d1rectories, the proper person to subpoena is Mr. 
W!I.T..IAM K. NOOWOOD, general directory maneger" 2 New York Avenue, NW, Wash:lDgton, 
D.O. He reSides at 3231 l'atterson Street, .NW, WaebiDgt6n, D.O. 

-7-
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en J'lme 25, ~949, photogra.phs were taken of the northwest corner of 
Connecticut Avenue and K street, liW. An enlargement was made wMch reflects 
the building and adjacent area. of ~OOO CODnect1cut Avenue, W. It is observed 
that the entraIlC6 to the seccnd f~r ot this bu1ldiDg is located on K street. 
A photograph of this entrance was obtained and an enlargement made. These 
enlargements vere delivered to Mr. THCMAS J. D<:m!GAN on JUne 27, 1949. 

- l'ENDmG -

-8-
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lEADS: 

The washington Field Division: 

This case is receiving continuous a.ttention and all leads are being 
given expedi tioua attention. 

-9-
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/' ': visited her offices May 6, 8, 12,1.5,,18 and 25, 1937; 

,~ 

-'~ <; ,. ' .. ' 

,. 
I 

I 
I 

\ 

, 

~ 

... \~,': \ .'_ June 12" 1937; August 1.5, 1937; Septeniber 14 and 25, 1937. 
~ , ,' -, I I camot recall when cast removed from HOBSON's 

.. ~."\, r, leg or when he stopped using crutches. I I 
" 

" . 
records also reflected treatment of HOBSON Schick test -

, reaction October 24, 1936. I ladviRAR Ul"!';. CHA!fi3ERS b7D 

'" \ 1" J recalls her visit with PRISCILI.ttUiISS tol Ion occa,... . iii' ! i' 'I' SiO: oJ: Schick test reaction for HOBSON. 1 I 
J " I f~;t- I lof HOBSON, r.annot. recall when 

cas removed or '1Vhen crutChes discarded. I records 
reflect about 1938 HISSes took HOBSON I land placed 

,' i under care of Dr. WORTH 'RANIEIS, local ph¥sician. DANIEIB , 
vacationing Maryland. In cormection with HISS t testimoD3' 
concerning availability of state Depariinent documents to 

, him while on NYE Committee J STEVEI-t RAUSHENBUSH advised Nye 
I Committee furnished paraphrases Sta~ Department documents 

: 
only. JOSEPH COl'~N J state Department official, recalls 

- Nye Committee furnished copies State Depariinent documents. , . 

E~enator NYE recalls Committee had access to original , 

State Department documents. Cannot recall if HISS had acC8~ 
to these. Negative advice HISS co-"workers on Nye Committee 
set out. 

-p-
.- . ~ 
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New York telephone call to 'Washington Field Office Ju.."le 24" 
1.949 
New York teletype to Bureau and WFO June 24, 1949 
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DETAIIB: 

WE'O teletype to Bureau, New York and. Richmond. Jum 27, 1949 
Richmond teletype to Bureau~ New York and WE'O June 271 J.949 

AT \i,A§HIIDTON, D. C. 

It will be recalled that in referenced telephone call, the New York 
Office desired that the vrash~ton Field Office ascertain if possible, from 

I tthe exact or approximate date when TIMOTHY 
HOBSON HISS ceased using crutches. It will be recalled that in February 1 

1937 TThIDTHY HOBSON mss suffered a compound. fraoture of his leg and was 
disoharged from the Georgetown Hospital on February 24, 1937 ~ as the New 
York Office has been preTiousJ¥ advised. 

It is the understanding of the Washington Field Office in th;ts 
respect that testimony bas been offered that TIMOTHY HOBSON HJBS was on 
crutches at a YarrJland summer oamp as late as August, 1937. 

On June 2 
reated HOBSON 

~~~~~--~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ or J.S leg injury a :r s eg een se , p oe a cast and after 
he was discharged from the hos ital as set out in previous communications 
to the New York Office. this fracture and implemented 
the cast. advised that she was positive that this break, which 
was a bad oompound fracture, healed normally and there were no oomplications .. 
Recovery, she sa.:i4, was normal andl I the child should bave been 
off cru.tohes by August, 1937. I Ihowever, mentioned that HOBSON 
was a .neurotic child at that age and may have used his crutohes longer than 
Was necessary. She further advised that it may have been that HOBSON actually 
needed the crutches as late as August, 1937. I I then produced 
office records and clinical charts in conneotionwith TIMOTHY HOBSON. 

It is to be 'pointed out that the displaying of these reoords to the 
writer and Special .Agent JOHN E. VAN ETTEN oonstituted & technical breach of 
ethics and it is I I desire that the fact she so displayed these 
records be not madepublio as she has indicated it would jeopardize her 
professional standing. 

These reoords reflected that TIMOTHY HOBSON visited~1 __ --:-=---=-=-==~ 
office Msy 6, S, 12" 15, J.S and 25, 1937; June 12, 1937; and. August 15, 1937' 
as 1fel~ as September 14 and 25, 1937. I Jhas no recolloction of 
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the visits themselves but assumes the May" June and wrhaps the August visits 
may have been in connection with HOreOUs,s leg injur,y.1 I cannot 
recallJ Icharts do not show the last date I ITIMOTHY HOBSON 
in connection with this fracture. 

It is also noted that I Icharts reflect that on 
October 24" 19.36,1 IHOBSON for' a Schick test reaction, which re­
o.ction was positive and a toxoid was administe~d. Her records contain no 
mention of the administering of the Schick test but she explained that a 
Schick test is normal.J¥ given five days before the reaction test. She has 
a hazy recollection that PRISCrtrA HlSS" with HOBSON' in the car, drove to 
her office angj ~adDdnistered tfle Schick test in the automobile. 
I lalSo adV ed that ESTHE~HAMBERS., in one of their teleI>l?-0~e 
conversations, stated that she, Mrs. CHAMBERS, recalls that when she VJ.sl.ted b 7 D 

I twith PRISCIIJA HISS, the occasion for this visit was or may 
have been in corm ctio with a. chick test reaction treatment given by the 
doctor to HOBSON. charts also include a letter ba.ndNritten 
from PRlSCILIA HISS, dated August 1, 19.38, indicating that the HISSes would 
henceforth engage one Dr. WORTH DANJEIS to tre~t TDf.OTHY HOBSON. I I 

I I has a hazy' recollection that she may have forwarded some charts 
to Dr. DANJEIS and there may be some information in these charts bearing 
upon the removal of the cast from HOBSON's leg~ Isaid that 
this is by no means a positive recollection. 

Dr •. WORTH DANIEIS is a local physi-oian 'With offices at mo Con­
necticut Avenue, Northwest. He is presentlY on vacation in Maryland and 
by teletype dated June 28" 1949, Baltimore bas been requested to interview 
him. 

I I a reputable local physician with offices at 
915 19th street, NorthWest, advised that he cannot remember I I removed 

tainty when HOBSOl~ should have discarded his crutches. It is I I 
the cast from TII!OTIIY HOBSON's leg and that he CallIJot state with :: cer-

I I that the cast should have been removed in April or May, f and thai 
HOBSON should have been without his crutches by August, although 
said that there is a possibility that the crutches may have been required ~ 
August, 19.37. It will be recalled that it has been set out in previous can-
munications that I Irecords in connectio~ Itreatment of 
ROBSON have been lost.~ ladvised the writer on June 24 that he has 
been queried several t s by HISS's attorneys in this matter and these 

Kisseloff-3087 
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I Iservices :in connection with the leg fracture .1 
a,1itorne:s, whose names he does not recall, have tried to determine hOW' much 

said ~se attorneys have suggested thatl 1 ~ed $60<5~.-:=:'OO:::::--:;-b--utr----....I 
I lis of the opinion that this price is much too lap:e. He cannot 
recall even an approximate charge. It is pointed out thatL 1 

I ITIMOTHY HOBSON HmS with the setting of the fracture and 
contiliUed treatment until HOBSON left the hospital, at which point HOBSON 
became I I patient. b7D 

New York teletype dated June 24, 1949, indicated that AlGER HJES, 
in direct testimolll.V, had sta.ted that no original State Department documents 
were made available to the Nye Committee and requested that the Washington 
Field Office interview S'lEW}! RAUSEENBAUSH in this connection. It is pointed 
out that HISS's actual testimoI\V' ... as probably that no original State Depart­
IIlent documents were .furnished to h:iJn rather than to the committee as such. 

RAUSEENBAUSH, who resides at 3503 Lowell street, Northwest, advised 
the writer on June 25, 1949 that it is his recollection that the Nye Canmittee 
was furnished paraphrases of numerous State Deparlinent documents and that these 
paraphrases were made available through one JOSEPH COY GREEN, a state Depart­
ment official who was designated by then Secretary of state HUIJ:, to act as 
liaison between the state Department and the Nye CODIJlittee. RAUSHENBAUSH 
said that paraphrases were furnished in order to protect State Department 
Qodes :in which the original documents were couched. 

llt's. STEVEN RAUSHENBAUSH, who is the former JOSEPHJllE BURN:3, advised 
that 1Ihen AlGER HJBS was employed with the Nye COImnittee, she, also a Nye 
committee employee, was the COImnittee liaison with the State Department and 
was furnished an office in the state Department by GR&EN. In this office 
Mrs·. RAUSHENBAUSH read an extreme:q large number of State Department docu­
ments and selected thos.e which she thought might be of interest to the Nye 
Committee. The selected documents were copied by a stenographer and these 
copies made ava.ilable to the COllIllittee. Yrs. RAUSEENBAUSH recalls that 
this material was furlrlished as exact copies and not as paraphrases. 

RAUSBENBAUSH, himself" recalls only two original (a.s opposed to 
copies) state Department documents furnished to the Nye Connnittee. One of 
these was a memorandum written by Lord BA:IFOUR, British diplomat, which was 
sent to the Nye Connnittee after HISS had left the Committee. RAUSHENBAUSH 
cannot recall the other document with any, accuracy" nor can he recall the 
date of its transmission. He does recall it was returned to the Sta.~ 
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Department :bmnediately. It is RAUSEENBAUSHts opinion that HISS could have 
bad access to any material furnished by the State Department to the Nye 
Committee ~ although he doubts if HISS ~ in his Work" would have had any 
occasion to refer to state Department documents. RAUSHENBAUSH made the 
reservation that HISS nsy have had the necessity to refer to these 
documents. 

Mr. JOSEPH COY GR&EN ~ previously identified, who resides at 
10 ~incy ~ Chevy Chase, 1laryl.and~ advised on June 26, 1949, that he had 
furnished -literally hundreds- of State Department documents to the Nye Com... 
mittee in the form of true copies of the original documents. Mr. GREEN re­
called that Mrs. RAUSHENBAUSH functioned in this matter in the fashion set 
out above. Yr. GREEN stated that copies rather than paraphrases were :fur­
nished because most of the documents were so old that the codes involved 
were obsolete.. GREEN" 1I'ho said he was selected by HULL to be liaison be­
tween the state Department and the Nye COmmittee, advised that he had 
almost da~ conferences with Nye and RAUSEENBAUSH but recalls no business 
dealings with HISS and does not recall meet:l.ng HISS at the time, although 
he did not delV the possibility that he may have met HISS. 

GREEN said that when HISS began to work in the State Department 
he knew HISS extremely well. GREEN advised at that time his office records 
might indicate in some deta;U exactly what documents bad been furnished by 
him and he pi'omiBed to check these recorda. GREEN also advised that a.rry 
State Department documents made available to the Nye Committee were i'urnished 
in order that they cOuld be published and insisted that nearly all the State 
Department documents furnished were in fact published in the Nye CoDmlittee 
reports, which reports constitute approximately forty volumns and are 
available to the public. GREEN stated that the intelligence value of the 
state Department documents furnished was neg~:ibl!! •. 

On June 28, 1949~ GREEN advised that he bad completed a check 
of his St$te Department files. These ,f.'iles indicated that several thousand 
documents ~ or copies of documents, were furnished the Nye Cominittee and 
that aJ+ of these several thouaanci, except approximate~ twenty, had 
State Department sanction :for publication. GREEar also said that his 
records indicated that he on one occasion met in an official manner with 
RAUSHENBAUSH, five Senators ,and HISS. GREEN 1I'ill suppq the date of this 
meet:f,ng and such further details as his records may shaw on June 29, 1949. 
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The former Senator GERAID NYE was located and interviewed at 
RicbmOnd$ Virginia by the Ricbmond Office /I as indicated py Richmond teletype 
dated June 27, 1949. At this time NYE stated that he recalled that the 
Committee had access to and that original state Department documents were 
made available to the Nye Oommittee. He could not recall specifically 
.... hether State Department documents were furnished to AIGER HISS or if 
HlSS had access to them. 

The report of Special Agent JOHN VAN ET'lEN, dated March 23, 1949, 
sets out interviews with several Nye Oommittee associates of HISS. 

Yr. BEN T. MOORE, 6512 Ridgewood Avenue, Ohevy Ohase, Yaryland, 
a. State Department employee, advised the writer on June 26, 1949 that he 
worked with the Nye Committee :from June /I 1934 until Jlll:)e, 1935 and that 
he 'Worked on a project with HlSS jn connection with tmr-time control of 
the press. The bulk of the information :i.p. connection with this project 
came ~om the War Industries Board and MOORE does not recall that aI'.\Y" 
State Department documents were utilized. He could furnish no other 
pertinent information. 

Mr. CALVIN J. NIOHOLS" previously identified by this office, also 
recalled working with HISS on the Nye Committee. NICHOLS advised the 
writer on June 26 that he has no ~col1ection that HISS 1'I'aS ;Curnisbed state 
Department documents. NIOHOLS recalls one meeting where Secretar,y HULL 
brought original documents from the State Department for the perusal of two 
the members, NYE and RAUSEENBAUSH. HULL returned these documents to the 
State Department at the close of this meeting. NIGHOm does not think 
HISS attended this meeting although he has no exact recollection. 
NIOHOLS recalled that he and HISS worked on a project involving war-
time finances. 

. Mrs. MAIDER! :M~Y (Mrs. GEOIDE H~Y) who has previous'4r 
been identified by this oftice l advised that although she was secretary to 
RAUSHENBAUSH, she does not recall SI'.\Y" information in cormection with State 
Department documents and specifically does not recall SI'.\Y" State Department 
documents furnished to HISS. 

LOUIS R. BECKER, employee of the NLRB, previously identified by 
this office, adVised the writer on June 27 that he has no recollection of 
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any state Department doouments furnished to HISS and that he has no pertinent 
information in this connection. 

-PENDING-
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WASHDnTON FJELD OFFlgE 

AT wASHUUTON J D. C. 

Will, with Mr. JOSEPH COY GREEN, at the state Department, check 
his records in cpnnection with documents furnished the Nye Connnittee and 
sutel nevr York. 

-8-
Kisseloff-3092 



r'-
I . 

A 

., 

• -"-.. . . 

WFO Ilo. 74-94 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

It is the opinion of the writer and other agents who have interviewed 
MAInERY MARKIEY that she is so pro-HISS that her test:i.mony can be completely 
disoounted. 

It is noted that 1,fr. JOSEPH COY GREEn is somewhat incensed because 
his name has not been oleared after CHAMBERS I test:i.mony that HISS reoeived 
docrwoonts from GRIDEN" whioh documents were given to CHAl1BERS for transmittal 
in the Soviet apparatus. GREEN's home town newspapers (Cincinnati" Ohio) 
have given oonsidera'l;:lle spaoe to the testimony and GREEll feels it should 
have been explained by USA MURPHY that his, GREEN's, part in this affair 
w~s entire~ above suspicion. 
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Office -Memorandum 
, 

• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO 
i / 

I PROM 
Director ~ FBI 

SAC" Baltimore' 

DATE: 7/2/49 

SUBJECT: 
6) 

JAHAM 
PERJURY; ESP - R; IS - R 
(Bufile 74-1333) 

Rerep of SA WILLIAM C. PFEIFFER dated at Baltimore" July 1, 1949 
in the above-captioned matter. In refe~en report it is noted that in 
transoription a statement by WILLIAM "'~ OLLJNS, made to SA VERNON J. 
JOHNSON on June 30" 1949 at Chestertown, Maryland, was inadvertently 
omitted :from page 21. 

Attaohed hereto, are oopies of a correoted page 21 which are to 
be inserted in your copies of this report. It is noted that the corre~ted 
page has been inserted in the oopies of the report in the Baltimore fUe 
in this case. . 

I ENCLOSURES: Correoted oopy of page 21 for the report of SA WILLIAJl C. 
('E~C\.' PFEIFFER dated July 1, 1949 at Ba;Ltimore in the above 

S 
~. captioned matter. 

New York (65-1492) (SPECIAL DELIVERY) (Enols. 4 - ~ SAAG T. J. DONEGAN) 
Charlotte (AIR MAIL) (Enols. 2) 
Dallas (AIR YAJL) (Enola. 2) 
Washington Field (74-94) (EnoJs. 2) 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
14773 

THIs CASE ORIGINATED AT NEW YORK ST. F& No. 74-63 

TilEPORT MADE: AT DA'I"'E WHEN MADE 
WHICH MADE 

ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 6/28/49 ---
PERIOD FOR 1 REPORT MADE: BY 

6/24,25,27/ 9 ERLING W. BARBO 

r!) CIiARACTER OF CASE 

JAY DAVIn WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was., et al PERJURY 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

ESPIONAGE .. R 
INTERNAL SECURITY - R 

Capta:in CHARLES EDW~OLE, U. S. Marine Corps, 
Duluth, Minn., advised his mother, Dr. ESTEJl.:2 DOLE, 
now deceased, had apartment at 117 Water St~~et, ~ ' .' 
Chestertown, Maryland, from 1932 to 1942. Building . ", /t . 
owned by Mrs,. ~ICKES. Captain DOLE:s .mother sub- / ~l ' ,. 
let her apartmerlt summer of 1937, but Captain DOLE ' ~' 
neither met nor knew' identity of occupants. nOLE's -),It, t.. ,. 
sister ALICE stated in July & August, 1937,. apar.tment \, , . 
occupants were reconn:ilende~ to mother by KE~TH, i 
Chestertown. HISS and family unlm.;wn to .Capta~ DOLE. ·: 
Captain DOLE's mother' taught his~ory or Government at 
summer school in 1937' at Alfred University, Alfred, New 
York, having taught there previously during summers 
between 1928 and 1938. Captain DOLE was employed in 
Middle Bi ver, Maryland during suxnmeJ;'· of 1937, and in 

\ 
... 

Chestertown summer of 1936. Captain DOLE, nqvT age 33, 
resided with his mother froin 1932 to 1936. During ' 0 :.j 
summer of 1936 wor~ed locally chestertown, Maryland. c:~ 

• School years 1936~~o attended Drexel Institute of f~t 
Technology at Philadelphia. SUlllII1er ',of 1937 :worked at the -::~ 

" ,Glenn L. Martin Airplane ~actory, Middle River, Maryland. :!~: 
'" d.Jill..d'I ;~f~ :·.'(D~ing ~hat time made few visits to Chestertown, reSiding~-l1 

J ~ '- , w~ th fr~ends bec~use mother's apartment was subleased. - . I 
4_1- Y, e: occupants of Mrs. WICKES' ap~tments during 1936 and 1937,' 
/-' , I set forth. . -; 

Ittl/:; . iJ 
- RUC - If-/ 

I . 
REFERENCE: Miami teletype to Director, Ne,., York & pt. Paul dated 6/23/49. 

New·Xork· teletype to St. Paul dated, 6/24/49. . 
St. P~ul teletype ' tq New,!ork dated 6/24/49. ' 

R(f ' .-

48 DEC 17 1964-- - - - ' 
~ . cOPIES OF THIS REPORT 

~ Bureau (.AMSD) 
- New York (AMSD) (l-T.J. Doneg , 

4 
Sp. Asst. Atty. Gen • .) 

- Baltimore (AMSD) , 
2 - Miami (Info) (AMSD) I-------~_ro..r.---

2 - St ~~----~T_----------~---~------------------~~~----~------------~ 
I~./.- A~' . ~7~ '" /(;-fCl 

..... /'1 JU' ',. , C ~ :' • L.:. 0 J ",' • '*' 

U. s. COVERHMEHT PRINTING or"~tE 
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DETAILS: 

New York teletype to St. Paul dated 6/25/49. 
St. Paul teletype to Ney! York dated 6/25/49. 
Baltimore teletype to Director, ~rew York & St. Paul dated 6/27/49. 
st. Paul teletype to Director, New York and Baltimore dated 6/27/49. 

AT DULUTH, MINNESOTA: 

Captain CHARLES EDWARD DOLE, U. S. Marine Corps, presently 
resides at Apartment #9, 815 E. 1st Street, Duluth, Minnesota, 
and is attending special courses at the Univ:ersity of Uinnesota, 
Duluth Branch. Captain DOLE was interviewed i'n accordance with 
requests set forth in referenced teletypes • ''ti 

. ~~ captain DOLE advised that his mother, Dr. ES'rHER DOLE, who died on January 10, 1946 
{,~ pccupied an apa:rtment, on which she paid rental, at 117 Water Stt'eet, ChestertQwn, 
~ Uary1and, from 1932 to 1942. This building was owned by Mrs. L. YJIeKES. Accord-
~ ~ng to Captain DOLE, his mother, during all these years, to his knowledge, did not 
\' '-l ~ublet her apartment except once, and that was during the summer, July and August, 
C\........ ¢f 1937· Captain ,DOLE did not meet the occupants, did not know their identities, 
.. ~ ~d he stat~s that the name HISS 'VIas unknown to him until he read of this name in 
.... the newspapers in connection with the current trial. . ~ 

4..{ Captain DOLE, in explaining his reasons for stating that his mother had not_~b-
I ~ teased her apartm~nt, except for the s~er of 1937, said that in June of lL9..~be 

• <;~ ~mself' had graduated from lfashington College. 'During the summer months of the 
~ year 1936, he ,'las employed at the LEOHARD ZIEZOLE (phonetic) Garage on Maple Avenue 

~
1 in Chestertown. This gar ago is novi knOVIn as Waddell t s Garage. He alSo stated that 

his sister ALICE, noVi :Mrs. GEORGE KEESTER, finished art school in the 'spring or 
~ early summer of 1936 at tho Marylnnd Institute in Bal timors and returned home 

~ ~~odiately thereafter. She did not teuch school until tho fall of 1936 and it is 
~~DOLEts recollection that his mother, his sister ALICE and he resided at 117 Wator 

'~Street during the entire summer , of 1936. He so,id he probably, because of the crowd-
?~~d condition in the apartment, slept in the b~somont of this apnrtment build~ng. 

)t'~' In tho fall of 1936, Captain DOLE stated he enrolled at tho Droxel Institute pf 
~"'\..Technology at Philadolphia~ Pao, and thereafter during . the school'years of' 1936-37, 

\0 \)1937-38, 1938-39~ 1939-49 and 1940-41 attended school at the Univor~ity. During 
~ \.~ thoso years ho rosided with his mother o..t hoI' apartment in Chostortown, Maryland 
"-)"" during sohool vacations and ,on occasional v/eok-onds, exoept as horeinafter rioted. 

~~In the s~er of 19371 Captain DOLE advised he ,secured u position with the Glenn 
. ·j\~L. Uo.rtin Airplo.nc Factory at Middle River, Uo.ryln.nd, which is a suburb of Baltimoro, 

.J .,. 

l 
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Maryland, during the time he resided at 1732 st. Paul street, ~~timore, Maryland. 
He recalls that in the summer of 1937, while so e~ployed, he v~s~ted at Chestertown 
Maryland on a few week-ends only,; He stated he did not go to his motherfs . . 
apartment at any time for the reason that this apartment was subleased. 'Whlle ill 

Chestertown on these occasions he resided with friends. He ~tates he is certain 
of the year 1937 because of the fact that the first year he worked at the Glenn I'n 
Martin JI'irplane Factory he became friendly with several young men, also employed 
by Martin, whose homes were in Philadelphia. These youn~ men returned to 
Philadelphia week-ends and DOLE recalls' a feeling of lonesomeness many week-ends 
vThile he remained in Middle River. Only occasio~y during this swnmer of 1937 
di~ he visit .friends in Chestertown and stay at their homes. 

Captain DOLE advised that his mother was normally employed as an instructor at 
the Washington College in Chestertown, Maryland during the echoo~ years, and her 
employment usually terminated at mid-J~e of each year. He recalled that in the 
year 1937, after the mid-June term had ended, his mother was to report for employ­
ment as an instructor at Alfred University, Alfred, New York, on or about July 1st, 
and that the term was to end about in mid-August of the sanie year. Capta;in DO:t,;E 
states that he is positive that it was the summer of 1937 that his mother's 
apartment was subleased fo+ the reason that on June 27, 1949, he received a letter 
from his sister ALICE, i07ho s~id that since the FBI had inteniewed her she remembers 
attending sUIDIj1e;r school at Alfred University during the summer of 1937. Captain 
DOLE related that in' he+ letter she said she and her mother both lived in Alfred, 
New Yqrk from approximateiy July 1, 1937 to mid-August, 1937, atter which time they 
left on a vacation trip of two to three weeks t duration , in Cenada and returned to 
their apa.rtment in Chestertown, Maryland approximately S~ptember 1, 1937. It was 
during this same time, said DOLE, that he was employed by the Glenn ~. · Martin 
Airplane Factory in Middle River, Maryland. 

?aptain DOLE recalled that his mother, during the summers ,of 1935 and 1938" visiteq 
m Europe and, of c'ourse, said DOI;E, during these two summers she was not employed 
during the s~er sesB~ons at Alfred university~ Alfred, New York. 

With reference to the letter Captain DOLE received from his sister ALICE in Florida 
on June 27, 1949, DOLE said that she is certain her mother subleased her apartment 
d~in~ the summer of 1937 to an individua~ or individuals recommende~ to her by 
~LLO~ SMITH, who is a prooinent man in Chestertow and who ~vas w~ll acquainted 
w~th li~s mother. SMITH is alBo connected with the Chester River Yacht & Country 
Club, said DOlE. 

Captain DOLE listed the occupants in lrfrs. WICEES f building during 1936 &nq, 1937. 
Mrs. L. ~nCKES had her apartment on the first f:).oor. Professor FORD lived in a firsi. 
floor apartment for two or three years, including 1936 and 1937. He was professor' 

-3- Kisseloff-3098 



------------------------ ---

i 

I 
i 
j 

L 
! 

. . 

st. P File 74-63 

• 

of Spanish and French at Washinston College in Chestertown, and is still teaching 
there, said DOLE. 

Professor PAUL SOLANDT occupied one of the two apartments on the second floor, and 
ta'Qght at Washington co1ieg~. He iived vTith his aged mother ill an apartment, as 
later explained herein, d~rectly across the hall from DOLES' apartment. 

Captain DOLlll' s sister ALICE, now Mrs. GEORGE C. KEESTER, 3401 P;re(:Joott Street, 
St. Petersburg, Florida, wa~ away from home, said Captain DOLE, during m?st of 
1936 and 1937, except as related above, while attep.ding school in BaltJ.more •. 
She visited her mother oilly c;lurin,g school vacations,. 

Captain DOLE aO-vised that a Y01.mg Ina+ried couple named Mr. and Mrs 0, RICHARD COLL,INq 
&ge 30 to 35 years, resided in; one 'of the tvl0 third floor apartment~ from 1932 to 
1937 or 1938. The COLLINSES had lived :in Chesterto'WIl all their lives and built 
a white house ~ventUally next to the cq.untry club in Chestertown, moving into this 
home .from the above noted apartment in about 1937 or' 1938. RICHiUID COLLINS! brothe: 
named WILLIAM is an attorney in Chestertown, and another brother STEPHEN is a judge 
,in that City. " 

" 
Captain DOi;E Stated that his mother t'a apaXtment, until the fall Of 1935" had beep. 
the second apartmen,t ,on the third floor. One Dr. KENNETH .BUXTON, who was head of 
the Chemistry Depqrtmept at Washington College in Cnestertow.n, reeided with ~is 
family in a second .floor apartment. Captain DOLE related that Mrs .. BUXTON murdered 
Dr. BDlTON' 8 inoi:(he:r in the second floor apartment ip. ,the :fall ,of J.935, and ,the 
~UXTON family mpved D:way, At that time Captain DO.l;E ',8 mother moved from the tb.l+d 
floor to the second floor apartment formerly occupied by the BUXTONS. Simultaneous­
ly a family whose last name'was HUBBARD ooved to tne third floor apartoent vacated 

,by thenOLES. HUBBARD's first name is not recalled, but he had a daughter D:rANNE, 
age 17 in 1935, who att~nded high school, and a daughter ~ARBARA, age then about 19; 
who attended college in Chestertown. ~he father was" a snlesoan away fron home most 
of the tiIu.e} but resided with his dQ.ug4ters in the apartnent when at home. 1lUB;BARb 
was ~bout 50 years old in 1935. 

Captain D9LE related that to his knowledge his nother required no lease from the 
indiv.idua~ or individuals who stibleaseq her apartment in the sunmer 01' 1937~ ne 
stated .h~ .was certain his mothe~ kept no diary, ana that the only records she had 
at the tllll.e .01' her death ¥ler.e destrqy~d by his, s'ister, Mrs. (lEOBGE' Klj)ES~.- She did 

-have, he stat:d however} a few noteswhicn she left to the \>lash~gt,on College. 
Certainly, sa~d nOLE, nothing is now in storage~ DOLE said that he and his sister 
ALICE were tbe only, two. rel~tives of the dece.ased Mrs, DOLill. 

When asked how hi~, mot~ei p~obab~y went about the oatter of sublens~g her apart~ent; 
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Captain POLE stated that inasmuch as.she had not previously rented her apartment 
to outsiders, he felt she probably considered it a major undertaking. He said 
she was the type of woman who definitely made certain of the responsible character 
of any sub-tenants. He stated, however, that before she learned of the names of 
such sub-tenants f'rom KELLOGG SMITH, as r~lated by Mrs. KEESTER, she undoubtedly 
discussed the matter, or ce~tainly the advisability of subleasing, with personal 
friends either in Chestertown or in school. Captain DOLE listed the names of two 
of her c~osest friends as Mrs. W. S. J. JONES, who 1(3 the widow of the Dean of 
Washiilgton College, now residing at Chestertown, Marylanq., and Miss ELLA 
HABBISON, who present~y resides at Chestertown, Maryland and ~s employed in the 
pub~ic school system in C4estertoWIi. Captain DOLE stated that his mother may h~ve 
discussed the sub~easipg of hei 'ap~t~ent with any of the older teaGhe~s nt 
Washington College in ChestertoYlh. However, he coUld not identify anyone of them 
with who~ she may have discussed such matters. 

In discussing the sub~easing of the DOLE ap~tment dt1r:ing ~937, DO:pJ: said that 
posB;Lbiy some service people or h~dyman in and around Chestertown may be familiar 
"With the sub-tenants .during July and August, 1937. Since 19~8, he said his mother 
had shopped, at the Ben HeJ,.1e,r Gl:'ocery store, Irigh Stl:'eet and Que~m Street in 
Chestertown, w~ere she charg~d groceries which were d~livered to her~yROBERT 
'fJA:J)AWil.Y and a .colored boy whose name DOLE could not recall. OVer the years between 
~928 and ~942, she had'milk ,deliveries made to her by Gill B~otherB ~d Schaubers 
Dairy ~ A man named ROBINSON delivered mail to this apartment and vro.s acquainted 
"With al~ th~ individuals in the apoxtment. Captain DOLE said his mother purchased 
newspapers and ccn,f'ection at a conf.ectionery store run by a man naraed SCmUBER in 
the neighborhodd.. A Mrs' •. GEORGE BALDwIN, who lived on Queen Street, and waS a bem06 
of the Daughte~s of the American Revolution, in ~hich brgani~ation Mrs. DOLE was 
active, did Mrs. DOLE I S laundry and may have been em;p~oyed by the sub-~enants for 
the same purpose. Mrs. DOLE I s dry cleaning was done by Ha,rt Cleaner.e and Dyers. 

Captain DOLE does not recall any re~atives or visitors who came to visit in Mrs. 
WIC~S' Epartment building. He does recall that one CHARLES ATWATER was a very 
close ;friend of Mr/? WICKE$t son, LEWIN WICKES, JR., Ellld ,resided aC:l;'Ol3s t.h~ street 
f'ro~ WICKES I buil.C!.ihg. The father ·of CHA.RLES ATWATER was an Episcopa~:i:an mini!3ter 
in Cheste:rtown. CHARLES' ATiv.l\.TER now resides EJ.t 1620 Boulton Street, ;B~timore, 
MurY;Land. CHARLES ATWATER was a very intimate friend of EElWIN WICKES during 1936 
and 1936 and :visited at the WICKES t apartment,. 

DOLE stated that the one person who wo~d in all propabi~ity be in a Position to 
recall the acti~ities of' any individuals 8uQlea.sing his. mother's apartment would 
be Profess~r PAUL SO~, who l.ived across the hall from his mother's apartoent, 
and, he said, Mrs. W. S. J. JONES, bec'ause of the .fayt she wo,s the best friend his 
mother had. . . 
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DOLE advised that his mother" s telephone number for as long as he could remember 
in the second floor apartment was 287J. Ite stated that he is quite certa:in that 
~ll utij..ities were furnished by the apartoent owners and paid for by them, but tb4.:[ 
the telephone was in his mother's name and the bill for such service was paid for 
by her even after tenancy by a stib~tenant. 

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO TEE OFFICE OF . ORIGIN -
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Copies of this report are oeing furnished the Baltimore and ~iami Officep for theiv 
ini'o;rI!l8tion in v:j.ew of additional work "Ivhich may be requested. by the Office of 
Origin. 

It is being left to the discretion of the New York Office to set out additional 
leads. 
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FonnNo.l. 
74-63 THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT NEW YORK ST. F&No. 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR ~ REPORT MADE BY '. 
WHICH MADE 

ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 6/28/49 6/24,25,27/ 9 ERLING W. BARBO 

TrrLE CHARACTER OF CASE 

JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was., et al PERJURY 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

REFERENCE: 

ESPIONAGE - R 
INTERNAL SECURITY - R 

Captain CHARLES EDWARD DOLE, U. S. Marine Corps, 
Duluth" 'Minn,., advises his mother, Dr. ESTHER DOLE, 
now deceased, had apartment at 117 Water Street, 
Chestertown, Maryland, from 1932 to 1942. Building 
owned by Mrs. L. WICKES. Captain DOLE:s mother sub­
le-4 hE;ir apartment summer of 1931', but Captain DOLE 
neither met nor knew identity of. occupants. DOLE's 
sister ALICE stated in July & August, 1937, apartment 
occup~ts were recommended to mother by KELLOGG SMITH, 
Chestertown. HISS and family unkn.wn to Captain DOLE. 
Captain DOLE's mother taught history or Government at 
summer,school in 1937 at Alfred UniverSity, Alfred, New 
York, having taught there previously during summers 
between .1928 and 1938. Captain DOLE was employed in 
~iddl~ Ri v~r, Maryland during summer of 1937, and in 
Chestertown summer of 1936. Captain DOLE, now age 33, 

,resided with his mother from 1932 to 1936. During , 
summer of 1936 worked locally Chestertown, Maryland. 
'School years 1936-40 attended Drexel Institute of 
Technology at Philadelphia'. Summer "of .1937 'Worked at the 
G1.enn L., Martin Airplane Factory, Mic,ldle River, Maryland. 

,During that time made few visits to Ch~stertown, residing 
with fr~ends because mother's apartment was subleased. 
OccuPants of Mrs. WICKES' apartments during 1936 and 1937 
set forth. 

-'RUC -

Miami teletype to Director, New York:& st. Paul dated 6/23/49. 
New York te~etype to St. Paul dated 6/24/49. 
St. Paul teletype to New:York dated 6/24/49. 

I_-=-F~OR""W::..:.;A::..:;RD::.::E:::D=--: ___ _ • _ _ ~ ~ _____ ...!IN:!.:C:::.:HAR=GE=- -----.------~----_c_ 
APPROVED AND SPECIAL AGENT I DO NOT WRITE 1:-1 THESE SPACES 

I 1 
-----~----------~---------I----------;' f;) _ BUl'ea~oP(AMSD')ls REPORT 

~ - New York (AMSD) (l-T.J. Donegan~ 
4 Sp. Asst. Atty. Gen.) 

- Baltimore (AMSD) 
2 - Miami (Inf'o) (AMSD) 1-------------.

1

---

2 - St. Paul 
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N~w York teletype to St. Paul dated 6/25~9. 
St. Paul teletype to New York dated 6/25/49. 
Baltimore teletype to Direotor, NeVI York & St. Paul dated 6/27/49. 
st. Paul teletype to' Direotor, New York and Baltimore dated 6/27/49. 

DETAILS: AT ~ULUTH, MINNESOTA: 

Captain CHARLES EDWARD DOLE, U. S. Marine Corps, presently 
resides at Apartment #9, 815 E. 1st Street, Duluth, Minnesota, 
and is attending special courses at the University of Uinnesota, 
Dul uth Branch. Captain DOLE was interviewed in aooordance with 
requests set forth in referenced teletypes. 

Captain DOLE advised that his mother, Dr. ESTHER DOLE, who died on January 10, 1946 
occupied an apartment, on whioh she paid rental, at 117 Water Street, Chestertown, 
~lary1and, from 1932 to 1942. This bu~lding vIas owned by Mrs. L. WICKES. Acoord­
ing to Captain DOLE .. his mother, during all these years, to his lmowledge, did not 
~ublet her apartment except once, and that wa~ dm·ing the summer, July and August, 
oi' 1937. Captain DOLE did not meet the occupants, did not know their identities, 
~nd he states that the name HISS VlIlS unknown to him until he read of this name in 
~he newspapers in connection Vii th the current trial. 

Gaptain DOLE, in explaining his reasons for stating that his mothor had not sub­
teaseq her apartment, except for the summer of 1937, said that in June of 1936 he 
li.imself had graduated from rfashington College. During the summer months of the 
year 1936, he 'was employed at tho' LEOHARD ZIEZOLE (phonetic) Garage on Maple Avenue 
~n Chestertovln. This garage is novi lmovm as Waddell's Garage. He also stated that 
his sister ALICE, now !,Irs. GEORGE,KEESTER, fi~ished art ~chool in the spring or 
early sununer of 1936 at the Maryland Institute in Ba1 timore and r~turned home 
tmroediately thoreafter. She did not toach school until tho fall of 1936 and it is 
DOLE I S recollection that his mother, his sister ALICE and he >:-esided at 117 Water 
Street during tho entire summer of 1936. He said,he probably, because or the crowd­
ed condition in tho apartment, ~lopt in the basement of this apartment building. 

. ' 

In the fall of 1936, Captain DOLE stated he enrolled at the Drexel Institute of 
Technology at Philadelphia, Pa., and thereafter during the school years of 1936-37, 
1937-38 , 1938-39, 1939-40. and 1940-41 attended sohoo1 at tho Univorsity. During 
those years he resided with his mother at her apartment in Chestertovm, lYEaryland 
during school vacations and on occasional wook-ends, exoopt as hereinafter noted. 

In the summer of 1937, Captain DOLE advised he secured a position with the Glonn 
L. Martin Airplane Factory at Hidd1e River, Haryland, which is a suburb of Baltimoro~ 
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Maryland, during the time he resided at 1732 st. Paul Street, Baltimore, Maryland. 
He recalls that in the summer of 1937, while so employed, he visited at Chestertown, 
Maryland on a few week-ends only~ , He s~ated he did not go to his mother's 
apartment at any time for the reason that this apartment was subleased. While in 
Chestertown on these occasions he resided with friends. He states he is certain 
of the year 1937 because of the fact tha~ the first year he worked at the Glenu Lo 
Martin Pirplane Factory he became friendly with several young men,also employed 
by Murtin, whose homes were in Philadelphia. These young men returned to 
Philadelphia week-ends and DOLE recalls a feeling of lonesomeness ma~y week-ends 
while he remained. in Middle Biver. Only occasionly during this summer of 1937 
did he visit friends in Chestertown and stay at their home~. 

Captain DOLE advised that his mother was normally employed as an ' instructor at 
t~e Washington College in Chestertown, Mqryland during the school years~ and her 
employment usually termipated at mid-June of each year. He recalled that in the 
year 1937, after the mid-June term had ended, his mother was to report for employ­
ment as an instructor at A.:j..fred University, Alfred, New Yo:rk,. on or about July 1st" 
and that the term was to end about in mid-Au~st of the same year. Captain DOLE 
states that he is positive that it was the summer of 1931 that his motherrs 
apartment was subleased for t~e reason that on June 27, 1949, he received a letter 
from his sister ALICE, who said that .since the FBI had interviewed her she remember.s 
attending sufumer school at. Mfred University du;ring the summer of 1937 i CaptaiJi ' 
DOLE,related that in her letter she said she and her mother both lived in Aifred, 
New,York from approximately July 1,1937 to mid-August, 1937, D.fter which time t]:J.ey 
'left on a vacation. trip of two to three weeksr duration ~ Cc~ada und returned to 
their ap~rtmeht in Chestertpwn, Maryland approximately S~ptember 1, 1937. It was 
during this same time, said POLE', t:p.at he was employed by the Glepn L. Marti~ 
Airplane Factory in Middle River, Maryland. . 

Captain DOLE recalled that nis mother, during the sUmmers of 1935 and 1938, visited 
in Europe and, ·of course, said DOLE, during these two summers she was not employed: 
during the summer sessio~s at ll.lfred University, Alfred, 'New York. 

With reference to the let~er Captain DOLE received from his sister ALICE in Florida 
on ~vne 27, 1949, DOLE said that she ~s certain her mother subleased her ap~tment 
dur~ngthe summer of 19~7 to 'an individual or individuals recommended to her by 
~LLO~ SMITH, who is ,a prominent man in Chestertow,n and who was well acquainted 
w~th h~s mother. SMITH is also connected with the Chester River Yacht & Country 
Club, said DOLE. . 

Captain DC?LE listed the occupants in Mrs. WICKES f building ·d~ing 1936 and 1937. 
Mrs. , L. WICKES had her apartmEmt on the first :floor <4 Professor FORD lived in a first. 
floor apartment for two or t~ee years, +nc~ud1ng 1936 and 1937. He was professor 
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of Spanish and French at Waspington College in Chestertown, and is still teaching 
there, said DOLE. 

Professor PAUL SOLANDT occup;l.eC!. one of the t vlO apartments on tJ+e second f:J.oor, apd 
taught at Washington College. He lived with his aged mother in an apartment, as 
later explained herein, directly aGross the ~all from DOLES' apartment. 

Captain DOLE's sisteJ;' ALICE, now Mrl;l. GEORGE c. KEESTER, 3401 Prescott Street, 
St. Petersburg, Florida, was away .from h9me, said CC).ptain DOLE, q.uring most, of 
1936 and 1937, e4cept as rela,ted.above, whil'9 atten~ing school :J,n Baltimore. 
She v~sited her mother only during school vacations. 

Captain DOLE advised that a young married couple named.Mr. and Mrs. RICHARD COLI.J1it~ 
age 30 to 35 years, resided in Qne of the two third floor apartments, from 1932 to , 
1937 or 193$. The COLLINSES had lived in Chestertown .al1 their lives and built 
a 'white house eventually next to the country club in Chestertown, moving into this 
home from the above noted apartment in about 1937 or 1938. RICHARD COLLINS t brothEr:: 
named WILLIAM is an atto~ney in Chestertown, and another brother STEPHEN is a judge 
in that ·c:t.ty. 

Captain DOLE stated th~t his mother's apartment, untii the fall of 1935r haC!. been 
the ~econd apartment on the ~hird floor. One Dr. K.ENN'EI'H BUXTON, wh0 was head of 
t:tte Chemistry Department at Washingto?1 College in Chestertow, resided with hi·s 
family ;f,n a second floor apartment. Captai'n DOLE re.lated that Mrs. BUXT0N tlurder~d 
Dr. B~9N's mother in ~he second floor .apartment in the filt of ~935, and th$ 
Bt1XTbN fam;tly moved ay/ay. At ,that time Captain DOlE's mother' inoited: from the third 
:f'lo!'r ,to the second floor apartment formerly occup'ied 1:lY the BUXT'ONS. Simultaneous­
ly a fa~ily whose last tlame ~asRUBBABp ~oved to the thir~ floor apartment vacated 
by the 'DarES. HUBBARD's f1rst name. is :q.ot recalled, but he had a daughter DIAMm, 
~ge 17 in ~935, who attended high school, and a q.aughter BARBARA, age then C).bout '19, 

'whq atten&ed college in Chestertown. The father was a sale~man away from home most 
of the time, but resided with his daughters in the apartJ;lent when at hoine. HUBBARD 
was about 50 years old in 1935. ,. 

Captain DOLE re;i.ated. that to his kl:lowledge his. Ilo~her required no leas.e from the 
individual or individuals wno subleased her apartqent in the suomer ~f 1937. ne 
stated he was certa~n his mother kept no diary, anC!. that the only records she had 
at thEl time of her death were destroyeq. by his si~ter}. Mrs. GEORGE EEESTEf{. She d~J. 
have,.~e stat~d however, a fe~ notes which she left to the Washington,C01iege. 
Certm.il.1y, saJ.d DO~, nothing is .how in storage. DO+E said that he and: his's.ister 
ALICE were t~e only two relatives of the deceased Mrs. DOLE. 

~he'n asked how his nother prb"bably went ab9ut the I:lO;tter of' subleasing herapartr:1ent; 
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Captain DOLE stated that inasmuch as she had not previously r.ented her apartment 
to outsiders) he felt she probably considered it a major undertaking. He said 
she was the type of woman who definitely ~ade certain of the responsible charaqter 
of any sub-tenants. He stated, however, that before ste learned of the names of 
such sub-tenants from KELI.:OGG SMITH, as related by Mrs. KEEST.lj!R, she utldoubtedly 
discussed the matter) or c~rtainly the advisabilit~ of subleasin~, with personal 
friends either in Chestertown 'or in schodl. Ceptain DOLE listed the names of two 
of her closest friends a~ Mrs. W. S. J. JONES, who is the widow of the Dean of 
Washington College, now residing at 'Chestertown, Maryland, and Miss ELLA 
HARRISON) who presently resides ,at Chestertown, Maryland and is employed in the 
public school system in Qhe·stertown. Captain DOLE stated that his mother may have 
discussed the subleasing pf her apartment with any of the older teachers at 

. Washington College in Chestertown. However, he could not idelltify anyone of them 
with whom she may haVe disp~sed s~ch matters. 

In discussing the subleasing of the DOLE apartment during 1937) DOLE said that 
poss~bly some service people or handyman in and around Chestertown may ge familiar 
with the sub-tenants during July and August, 1937. $ince 1928, he sa,id his mother, 
had shopped at the Ben Heller Grocery store, High Street and Queen'Street in ' 
Chestertown, w4ere she charged grpceries which were delivered to her byROB~T 
'HADAWAY ang. a c91Qred boy whoss name DOLE could not reCo.ll. Over the ye~s between 
1928 an~ 1942), she haQ. ~lk deliveries made to he~oy Gill Brothers and Schaubers 
Dairy. A man Damed ROBINSON delivered mail to this apartment and was acquainted 
with all the individuals in the: apartment. Captain DOLE said ~is mother purcha~ed 
newspapers 'and confection at a confectionery store run by a man named SCHRIBER in 
the neighborhood~ A Mrs. GEGRGE BALbWIN) who lived on Queen street) and was a me~qe 
of the Daughters of the Anerican Revolution) in wllich orgtmization Mrs. pDLE was 
active) did Mrs. DOLE 's laund:t'y ane'\. may have been eI)lployed by the sub-tenants for 
the S8I)le purpose. ~8. DOLE I s dry' cleaning was done by Hart Cleaher~ and Dyers. 

Qaptain DOLE dOes not recalJ. any relatives or vIsitors who came to visit in Mrs. 
WIQKES I q>artment building. He does recall that one CHA;RLES ATWATER was a very 
close f~fend pf Mrs. WICKES'! soh, LEWIN w;tCKES, JR., arid resided across the stree't 
~romWICKES' building. ~he father of CHARLES ATWAT]JR 'Was an Episcopalian lJlinister 
In Chestertown. CHARLES ATi-lATER now resides at 1620 Boulton Street, Baltimore, 
Maryland. CHARLES ATWATER was a very intimate friend of LEWIN WICKES during 1936 
alid ;1.936 ap.d vis,i ted at th~ WICKES t apartment. ' 

DOLE stated that the one person who would in all probability be in a position to 
recall the act:i, vi ties pf any ipdi viduals suble.asi:vg his mother t S apartment would 
be ,Professor PAUL SOLllNDT" who,lived across t~e ba.ll from his mother's apartment, 
and) he ~aid, Mrs. W. S. J. JONmS, because of the tact she was the best friend his 
mother nad,. 
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DOLE advised that his motherrs telephone number for as long as he could remember 
in the second floor apartment'was 287J. He stated that he is quite certain that 
all utili,ties were furnished by' the apartIlent owners and paid for by them, b~ tha'l. 
'the telephone was i'n his mother r s name and the bill for such serviGe was paid for 
by her even after te~ancy by a sub-tenant. 

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION '.fO TEE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -
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INFORMATION SEEET 

Copies of this report are being furnished the Baltimore and Miami Offices for theiv 
information in view of additional work which maybe requested by the Office of 
Origin. 

It is being left to the "discretion of the New York Office to set out additional 
lead,s. 
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